e I S I o e  merer  Gmwme  Gemw  weew Smen e

8,10 otclock
COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY HALL,
March 29th, 1923,

A meeting of the City Council was held this evening.
At the obove named hour there were present Aldermen
Whitman, Colwell, McDonald, Guildford, Cameron, Power,
Burgess, Daw and O'Tools.

Moved by Alderman Cameron seconded by Alderman
Finlay that the time for meeting be extended until a
quorum is present or until 8.30 o'clock. Motion passed.

8,20 o'clock, Roll called, present the above named
together with Hig Worship the Mayor and Alderwmen Ackhurst,
Finlay, Sanford, Gastonguay, Schaffner, Scanlon, Mason
end Hubley.

The Council was summoned to procead with business
standing over and the transaction of other business.

LIST OF HEADLINES

(For the purpose of ready reference the ligt of
papers subnitted and the list of other headlines are
add incorporated in one schedule at the end of the
mee\sing) «

DAYLIGHT SAVING TINE--RECONSIDERATT ON

Read extract minutes of meeting of City Council
March 13th, 1923, covering Alderman Daw's notice of

reconsideration in the matter of Daylight Saving Time

for the summer season of 1823,

Alsv read correspondence against the scheme from
Halifax District Trades and Labor Council, The Streset
Roilway Employees Association and in favor of the

proposition from Dr. M.A. MacAulay, The Executive

Committes of the Nova Scotia Division of the Navy Leapue
of Canada and Prof. D. Frasger,Harris of Dalhousie |

College.

|
{

—e 499 —-



v

March 29th, 1923.

Moved by Alderman Daw seconded by Alderman Burgess
that this matter be now reconsidered. Motion put and
o8t 7 voting for the same and 9 ageinst it as follows:-

For the Motion:~  Aldermen McDonald, Scanlon,

O'Toole, Power, Mason, Burgess, Daw - 7.

Agalnst it:- Aldermen Colwell, Whitman, Ackhuret,

XNNUAL REPORT CITY AUDITOR 1921-%2

4ead Annual Report City Auditor for Civic Year 1821-22.

Filed5
OTINERATOR—=-CNST OF MAINTENANCE

£§ad reporte Committee on Works and City Enginser re
cost of malntenance of Clty Garbage Incinerator.

City Works Office,
Halifax, N.S8. March 29th, 1923.

His Worship the Mayor,

and City Council.

Gentlemen: -

At a meeting of the Works Comuittee held today
the City Engineer submitted a report on minute of Council
re request of Alderman Mason for cost of maintenance of
City Incinerator, the report was ordered to Council for
1ts information. On request of the Works Committee statecd
that the amount given was made up as follows:-

Wages ‘ $4,887.30

Repalrs to plant 633,70

Telephone 36,00 45, 557 .00
i) )

AF. Messervey,
Clerk of Works.

* Ok ok ok ok ok K

. City Engineer's Office,
Hallifax, N.S, March 29th, 1923,

His Worship the Mayor,

Sk

In answer to the question asked by Alderman Magon in
gounoil, the cost of maintenance of incinerator for the
last civic year was {5,557.00 including repairs, renewals
fnd operation.
!
i
§

F.W.W, Doane,
City Engineer.

iled¢

Finlay, Sanford, Gastonguay, Schaffner, Oameron, Guildford-9.




March 29th, 1923.

GOVEHNMENTS'CONTRIBUTING~TOWARD CIVIC REVENUE ETC.

L Read letter John W, Regan requesting to be relieved
from serving as a Member of épecial Committee re Govern-
ments contributing toward Civic Revenue etc. See minutes
City Council May 4th, 19232 and February 22nd, 1823.

Halifax, N.S. March 6, 1933.

Mr. L. Fred Monaghan,
City Clerk, City Hall.
Halifax.
Dear 8ir:-

This will thank you for your letter March 5
containing extract from minutes of meeting of the City
Council in regard to government properties tax exemption.

This is a very important matter but I regret
to say that I will not be able to give any time to it as
I expect to be out of town for quite an extended period
on business abroad. Kindly therefore accept wmy resigna-
tion from the commlittee so that His worship the Mayor or
Council will be able to appoint some one to the vacancy
who will be in a positlon to assist in securing early
action and relief in this direction.

The members of Council who brought the matter
forward are to be commended for bringing up this pressing
problem, and It will be the sincere wish of all tax
payers that the speclal coumittee appointed to deal with
the matter, will meet with success.

Again thanking you for notice.

John W. Regan.
iled.
WATER METER BILL 22 AGRICOLA STREET JOSEPH THOMPSON

Read reports Committee on Works and Clty Engineer
re Water Meter Bill No. 22 Agricola Strest, Jossph
Thonpson.
City Works Office,
Halifax, N.8. Feb. 8th, 1923,

To the City Council,
Gentlement- -
At o meeting of the Works Committee held

January 24th the attached report of the City Encineer

yvas read. After consideration and receiving an explan-

ation from the owner 1t was recommended to the Council
that the bill be reduced one-half/

AF. Messervey,
Clerk of Works.

e 501 —-




v’

o

.

|

March 29th, 1923.

City Engineer's Office,
- Halifax, N.S5. Jan. 15th, 1923.

F.W.W. Doane, Esq.,

City Engineer.

City.

Sir:-

I beg to report on the attached water bill for water
supplied the premises #22 Agricols Stre=t and complained
of as being excessive, that the period covered by the bill
is from March to Septemb°r 1922, and the amount of the
bill is $13.68. The monthly consumptlon was as follows:-
April - 4,000,

May = l 900,

June - 4,400 W.C. Wasting.

July -26,700 " ™" "

Aug. -23,100 w ® "

Sept., - 3,800 n 0 n

I have haa the metér tested and it registers 2% slow,
The premises were also inspected in Noveuoer and a closet
found wasting,

The large consumntion ie accounted for by a closet
wasting, which continued for three months.

‘(},},.\ ;L I am unable to recoumend any reduction in the bill,

7

H.,W. Johnston,
Assistant City Enpineer.

Moved by Alderwan Finlay seconded by Alderman Hubley
that the report of the Conmittee on Works be adopted.
Motlion passed.

WATER METER BILL 247 BRUNSWI CK STRERT--CATHERINE
RYAN

'\ Read reports Committee on Works and Assistant City

Engineer re water meter bill No. 247 Brunswick Strest
Mrs, Catherine Ryan.

City Works Office,
Halifax, N.3. February 8th, 1923.

Hig Worship the Mayor,

and City Council.

Gentlemen: -

At a meeting of the Works Committee held on
the 24th Ult., the attached report of the City Tngineer
on Water Meter Bill for 247 Brunswick Street wos read
nd after reading the statement submltted by the owner
in connection therewith, and which is also forwarded
for information of Corncil 1t was decided to recommend
4o Council that the bill be reduced one half.

J o1 8

AT, Yesservey,
Clerk of Works.




March 29th, 1923,

City Engineer's Office,
Halifax, N. 8, Jan. 15th, 1823.

F.W.W, Doane, Faq.,

City Tngineer.

City.

olr:- ,

I beg to report on the attached water bill for water
supplied the premises 7247 Brunswick Street and complained
of as belng excessive, that the period covered by ths bill
lg from September 19~~ to March 1922, amount of the bill
is $588.38, of which $1.00 is for mster rental.

The monthly readings and comsumption during the
period complained of are as follows:-

1921 Reading Consunption
sept. - 337,500
Oct. -~  Cannot.get at meter.
Nov. -~ 383,200 25,700
Dec. - 385,900 23,700 W.C., Wasting.
1922 |
Jan. - 531,200 135,300 " " %N;
Feb, - 663,000 141,800 n " " N
Mar, - 785,500 122,500 w v "
Apr. - 828,100 42,800 " "
Mey - 870,600 42,500 " " (17)

e
The meter has been tested this month and found to

reglster acourate ly.

The records show that the large bill is dwue to the
closet wasting during the whole period. Four noétices of
the large cons umgtion have been sent out between Jamary
and July 1928, Under the clrcumstances T am unable to
recomnend any reduction in the bill.

H.W. Johnston,
Assigtant City Enzinser,

Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman Hubley
that the report of the Committee on Works be adupted.
Mctlon passed.

WATER METER BILL 805-7 BARRINGTON STREET--THOS,
MULCATY

Read reports Committze on Works and Assistant City
Engineer re water .eter bill 805-807 Barrington Street

T, Mulcahy.

City Works Office,
Halifax, N.8. Feb. 8th, 1923,

To the City Council,
Gentlemen!-

At a meeting of the Works Commlttee held Ieb.
8th inst. the attached report of the City Englneer was
read, and after due censideration and in view of records
showing that repairs have been wade since the date of
bill and the consumpticn is at present normal. It was
decided to recom:end to Council that the bill be reduced
one—third.

A.F. Messervey,Clerk of Works.

ke ™ e




March 289th, 1823,

City Engineer's 0ffice,
Halifex, N.8. Jan. 26th, 1823/

r.W.w, Doane, Esqg.,

City Engineer,

City.

Sir:- . .

I beg to report on the attached water bill for water
supplied the premises #805-807 Barrington Street and
complained of as being excessive, that the period covered
by the bill is from March to September 1922 and the amount
|of the bill is $11.02 of which $1.00 is meter rental. The

readings and consumption for this period are as follows:-

v Reading Consumption
X v Mar., 27, 400
63,n Apr, 40, 000 2,600
v May 52,800 12,800 W,C.Wastin

| S June 65,900 13,100 v " %N
,C}Y}” July 69, 300 3, 400
‘ Avg 74,500 5,200
, | Sept. 87,500 13,000 " "

It will be seen that there was a larger consumption
than ordinary during three months 6f the period, due to
a ocloset wasting. The meter was tested and found to
reglster accurately.

I am unable to recomuend any reduction in the hill,

H.W, Johnston,
Asslstant City Engineer.

Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman Hubley
that the repurt of the Coausittee on Works be adopted.
Motion passed.

ESTIMATES CITY HEALTH BOARD 1923-24

Read letter City Health Board re Egtimates City
Health Board for Civic Year 1923-24.

Office of City Health Board,
Halifax, N.S. March 17th, 1822.

His Worship the Mayor,
and Membersg City Council.
Gentlenen: -

I beg to inform you that the estimates of the
Board totalling $41,960.00 which were reduced $Z,000. by
the Oity Council were re-affirmed to stand as originally
subnitted at & meeting of the City Health Board held
vesterday, it being the opinion of the Board that its
work would be interferred with 1f a reduction were made,
The amount of $41,960,00 is therefore absolutely required
for the Civic Year 1923-24/

John A, Watters,
Secretary City Health Board,




March 28th, 1923,

/ ’
6’5;»” Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded hy Alderman

1

"Schaffner that the letter be filed. Motion passed.

‘}MOTOR TRUCK ORDINANCE-~LICEWSE FEES ETC.

Read report Laws and Priviieges Committee re Motor
Truck Ordinance—-License Fees etc. (See minutes City
Gouncil Decewber 8th, 19231 and February 9th, 1922).

Committee Room, City Hall,
Febrvary 13th, 1922.

To His Worship the Mayor,
and City Council,
Gentlewen: -

At a meeting of the Laws and Privileges
Committee held this day the attached minute of Council
of February 9th, 1922 referring to the Comittee a letter
of Depuaty Provincial Secretary re disallowance of
Ordinance re Motor Trucks was read.

Your Committee have referred the said matter
back to the City Council without recommendation.

John J, Power,
CHATRUAN,

Moved by Alderman Power seconded by Alderman Finlay
that the report of the Laws and Privileges Committee be
filed. Motion passed.

COAL WEIGHERS FEES

Read report Laws and Privileges Committee March 28th,
1923 re Coal Weighers lees.

Committee Room, Clty Hall,
March 28th, 1923.

To His Worship the Mayor,
and City Council.
Gentlemens-—

At a meeting of the Committee on Laws and Privile-
ges held this day Alderman Power moved seconded by Alderman
Finlay that the following amenduent be made to the Section
948 Sub-Sec. 18 of the City Charter "That all Coal Merchants
requiring the services of a Coal Welgher shall pay such
Coal Weigher a minimun salary of $75,00 per month and
should said Merchant welgh over 750 tons then said Merchant
shall pay the sum of ten cents per ton for all quantities
over and above sald 750 tons'.

The vote being:

For the Motion:- Aldermen Power and Finlay.

Against iti- Aldermen Cumercn, Guildford, Daw
and Chairwan.

Alfred Whitman,
CHAIRNMAN.

o BO5 —-




March 29th, 1923,

The following resolution is submitted by Alderman
Power.
RESOLVED that the following Legislation be sent by

the authority of the City Council to the Legislature for
. ~V]an enactuent at its present Sessiont-

"Sec. 948 (18) of the City Charter of 1914 is hereby
Ve repealed and the following substituted therefor:-

| '?ﬂ}fu}’v. 18. The weighers cf Coal or Coke shall be entitled
‘cct}// to recelve as wages fron the seller an amount to be
‘ fixed by the Oity Council but not less than twelve
P cents for every ton which they weigh.
The resolution is moved by Alderman Power seconded
by Alderman O'Toole and passed, 10 voting for the same and
6 against 1t as follows:-

For the Resolution:-  Aldermen Gastonguay, Schaffner,

Cameron, McDonald, Guildford, Scanlon, O'Toole, Power,
Mason, Burgess - 10.

Against it:—  Aldermen Colwell, Whitman, Ackhurst,

Finlay, Sanford, Daw - 8, |

Moved by Alderman Daw seconded by Alderman McDonald
that a clause be added to the Leglslation proposed in the
regsolution just adopted by Council providing that an
equal distribution be made between both the Permanent
and the Bupernumerary Coal Weighers of all fees for all
Coal weilghed.

Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman

Colwell that Alderman Daw's resolution be referred

to the Laws and Privileges Committee for report at next

meeting of City Councll.
Alderman Ackhurst's motion for reference to Committee
M

s put and passed 14 voting for the same and 2 agalnst it

////,égySL' For the Motioni:-~ Aldermen Colwell, Whitman, Ackhurst,

Tinlay, Sanford, Gastonguay, Schaffner, Cameron, Guildford,

Scanlon, 0O'Toole, Power, Mason, Burgess -~ 1l4.

- 508 —-




March 29th, 1923,

Against i1t:~ Aldermen McDonald, Daw - 2.

Read extracts Minutes of meetings of City Council
January 5th 192z, February 9th, 1922, February 13th. 1922
and February 3lst. 1922 inclusing propused Ordinance in
respect to Coal Weighers Fees.

The documents are all ordered to be filed.

POLICE INSPECTORS

Read report Laws and Privileges Committee re the
Offices of Police Inspectors.

Committee Room, City Hall,
March 28th, 1923,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and City Council.
Gentlenen: -

At a meeting of the Committee on Laws and
Privileges held this day it was decided to recommend
that the City Solicitor be instructed to prepare legls-
lation tv amend Section 256 Chapter 79 Acts of N.S.
1919 as follows:i-

"WHERTAS Daniel Mclsaac, Ww, J. Spruin and
Herbsrt Meehan having been duly appointed by the City
Council Police Inspectors under authority of Section
2568 Chapter 79 Acts of N.S. 1919 shall contlinue to be,
under authority of said Act until thelr offices are
vacated by death, removal or resignation, no vacancy
among the above named Police Inspectors oocuring after
the coming into force of this Act shall be fllled, and
when all the above named Police Inspectors have vacated
their offices by removal, resi«nation or death this
Seoction shall cease to havo any affect and cancel any
appointment to the O0ffice of Inepector made since March
lst, 19231

Alfred Whitman,
CHAIRMAN .

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman
Ackhurst that the report be adopted.
Alderman Power submits the following amendmenti-

RESOLVED that the following Leglslation be sent
by the authority of the City Council to the Lepislature
for enactment at its present sessiont-

WHENTVER any Inspector of Pollice hereafter dies,
resiegns, is super@nnuatea or ls dismlesed from offioe
the place, office and position of any such inspector
shall cease to ex1st and be abolished and nelther the
Police Commission or the City Council shall appeint any
person to such office, place wr pesition,

—— 507 —-




March 29th, 1923,

The awendment is moved by Alderman Power seconded
/py Alderman Scanlen and being put is passed 12 voting
¢ for the same and 4 against it as follows:-

For the Amendment:-— Aldermen Colwell, Sanford,

Gastonguay, Schaffner, Cameron, McDonald, Guildford,

Scanlon, 0'Toole, Power, Mason, Burgess - 12.

Against 1t:-  Aldermen Whitwan, Ackhurst, Finlay,

>‘HOUSING COMHMISSION
Read report Special Committee re Housing Commiseion,

Halifax, V.S,
February 1l2th, 1923.

To Hig Worship the Mayor,

| and Members of the City Council,
| Gentlemen:—
? The City Council on the 10th August, 1922
recelved corresponience making complaints in regard to
the houses built by the Hallfax Housing Commission on
Roome Street, and North Albert Street, and referred this
correspondence to the Ypecial Committee un the Housing
Commigsion; namely Alderman Whitman, Ackhurst, Finlay

and Daw. The’ letters above referred to are two written
by Allan J. Cameron, Solicitor of the complainants to

| T.M, Hayes, Lgq., Secretary Housing Commigslion, and are

| dated 24th July 1922 and 4th'Augusgt 1922. The other

| letter, is from said Cameron and is addressed to His
Worship the lMayor and The City Council and is dated
August 9th, 1923. The other letter ls from T.M. Hayes

to Allan J. Cameron and is dated July 28th, 1922. These
letters are embodied in the minutes of the City Council

1 and need not be reqguoted here.

; Mr. Cameron is his first letter to Mr. Hayes

i suye he 1s "retained to look into the Title of the lands

| "on which the houses were erected, as well as the speci-

| "flications, contracts with the contractors, advance pay-

| mentes, and progress reports in connectlon with the erec-

| ttion of these houses," and in Mr. Cameron's letters to

| the City Council he says "My clients are not satlsfied,
"that the houses which they now cooupy are worth the
money they will eventually have to pay for them, and

"I have bheen requested by wy clients to look into the
'whole matter of the costs of the sald Houses", and then
complains that he applied to the Secretary of the Housing
Commission for certain information and was refused,

Your Committee has held three meetings, The
first in October, the second the 2lst November, and the
third the 7th Februvary 1823, and the Housing Commission
and the conpluinants were represented at all these three
neetings . | | 3

At the end of the meeting, of the Zlst November
1922 the Housing Commission notified the complalnants that
they would glve them free access to the plans and specifi-

—— 508 —-




T

e S e N T R R ST T e T T e e AT e e L

March 209th, 1832.

cetlons and the books of the Commission, and it was under-
stood that Mr. Cameron as soon as he could look into the
matter would notify the Chalrman and we will hold another
meeting. Mr. Cameron never notified your Committes and it 1
was not untll a letter dated the 30th January, 1823, 1
written by Mr. Evered was referred to your Committees that 1
we declded to call the meeting held on the 7th instant 1
and glve this matter further attention.
Besides having had the three meetings above
referred to; every member of the Committee attended in a
body and went through each house about which complaints
were made, and the Chalrman Mr, Alfred Whitmen, attended
a second time and inspected the house of Mr. Evered, there
was no attempt made to show that the Title of the land
on which the houses were erected was defective. So it 1
1s not necessary to deal with this complaint., ¥
The Secretary of the Housing Cowmmiseion has is
glven the complainants® Solicitor the opportunity which I
he wanted of examining the plans and specdifications, gk
contracts, payments and of locking into the whcole matter g
of the cogte of the houses. 5
The Commission asked for tenders on plans and 18
speclifications as originally drafted and found the houses i
would cogt wore than 4,000, to which amount they were o
limited by the Wova Scotia Housing Act of 1919. The |
COmmission then revised their plans and specifications so
g to bring down the costs to $4,000,00 and tenders were T
eceived on these revised plans and specifications and the 5
lowest tender was accepted; namely $4,000.00 each. The t
ouses were built under the inspection of Mr., Prient, the b
rchitect for the Commission and the City Bullding Inspec- i
tor Mr. Fegan, and were finally passed by the Architeot
Mr. Gates employed by the Director of the Housing an
Officlal of the Local Government.
; Your Comaittee heard all the evidence submitted
by the complainants and also by the Housing Commission.
| We beg to report that the Commission asked for
enders on the revised plans and specifications and awarded
the building of the houses to the Jowest tender nsmuely,
14, 0004 00,
i - We also find that at the time the houses were
uilt the sum of $4,000,00 each was a very reasonable
price for the work und the houses at that time could noi
have been bullt for less money.
| We alsc report that the purchasers had every
opportunity of examining the houses, and at the time of
urchasing got good value for the price pald, and that
he houses are well planned and are buillt according to
ﬁhe plans and specifications,
| . We also report that we believe the Housing
Commission acted in good falth and in no case was any
improper advantage taken of the purchasers. |
| All of which we repectfully submit, Alderman
Daw dissenting,

P

Alfred Whitman,
Chairmnan.

A.J. Finlay.,

C.W, Ackhurst.

o 509 —-




March 29th, 1923.

‘qugv - Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman Finlay

w that the report be adopted. Motion passed Alderman Daw

ﬁgs enting.

HOUSING COMMISSION--PLACING OF AFFAIRS WITH TRUST CO,

Read report Laws and Privileges Committee covering

draft act to amend "The Nova Scotia Housing Act 1919" in
i which it_is proposed to submit certain of the affairs of
| the Halifax Housing Commiséion to a Trust Company for
Management.

Committee Room, City Hall,
| - Merch 28th, 1922.

The City Council.,
Gentlemen: -
| The Committes on Laws and Privileges at a
| meeting held March 28th. iinstant; present Aldermen
Whitman, Chairwan, Cameron, Finlay, Guildford, Power
and Daw decided to recommend to the City Council for
approval the acconpanying Draft Act to amend "The Nova
Scotia Houging Act 1918" in which amendument it is pro-
prosed to place in the hands of a Trust Company certain
of the affairs of the Halifax Housing Comaiseion in
respect to management and operation.

Aldermen Finlay dissents.

Alfred Whitwmen,
CHATIRMAN.

i ook ok sk sk ok ok

An Act to Amend the Nova Scotia Housing Act 1919.

Be it enacted by the Governor, Council and Assembly
as follows!-

1. Any Municipallty way, in place of the Commission
provided for under the Nova Scotia Housing Act 1918.
(1919 ¢ 4) appoint to perform the duties specified to

| be performed by a Housing Commission under that Act,

| e Trust Company duly registered under the laws of the

7 Province and thereupon such trust company shall have and
may exercise all the powers and dutles speclfied to be
performed by a Housing Commission under that Act.

2 v Any Municipality which has appointed a Housing Commn-
igsion under the sald Act may by resolution transfer the
rights, powers and duties of the sald Commiselon to any
trust company duly reglstered unmier the laws of the
Province, and upon the passage of such resolution the
said Housing Commiscion shell, after a full and proper
sudit and adjustment of all its accounts transfer and
aesign to the sald Trust Company all its cash in hand,
vooks of account, mortgages and other securities for
money and all other books, vouchers and documents of every

—— 510 —-




- March 29th, 1923,

description and thereafter the said Housing Commission
shall exercise no further functions but shall be deemed
to be dissolved, and all its powers and duties shall be
exerclged by the sald Trust /Company in its own name.

S Upon such transfer and assignuent being completed,
any contract agreocment or undertaking made by any person
with the said Housing Commission shall be deemed fto have
been made with such Trust Company for the purposes epec—
lfied in the sald Act, and wmay be enforced by the said
Trust Company in any proceeding in its own nawe and no
proof of such resolution or transfer shall be required
unless the sawme is denled in any defence or other plead-
ing and in such case a certificate purporting to be
slgned by the Secretary or other officer of the Trust
Company stating such resolution and the fact of such
transfer with the date thereof shall be conclusive evid-
ence of sugch resolution and tronsfer.

4, The sald Trust Company shall bs entitled to charge
and recelve out of the moneys handled by it such reason-
able commigsion or compensation as is customary for the
performance of simllar servicss.

D4 Any Trust Company so appointed shall report quarter-
ly to the Councll shewing puyments amounts or loans outb--
Btaending all arrears of payment and such gthers as the
Council requires.

Algo read report Speclal Committee on Halifax Housing
Commission.
Halifax, N.S, 28th March, 1823.

To His Worship the Wayor,
and City Council.
Gent leuen: -

On the 2lst July 18%2 the Halifax Housing
Commission applied to the Clty Council by letter of ite
secretary for a further loan of $250,000.00 to be expended
ag provided in part two of the Nova Scotla Housing Act.
This application was referred by ths Ccouncil

to the Finance Cummittee for report. The Finance Committee
on the 8th August 1832 reported to Council and the Council
on the 10th Auguet 1922 referred the matter to a Special
Comnittee of Alderman Whitwman, Ackhurst, IMinlay and Daw

to report on "The whole matter of the previous advances,
the pregent state of the investients and the advisablillity
of further advances!'.

Your Comuittee, therefore, bey to repocrt that
the Comnlssion has received the sum of $750,000.00 for
which amount the City has glven its obligations to repay
vith five per cent interest. They further report that

the Commission at present les comprised of Hr. W,M. Brook-
field, B.W, Russell, W.R. Wakeley, J.E, Shaffer and P.J.
Henly and further that they visited and wmade a thorough in-
spection of the twenty houses bullt by the Commission at
Richmond Heights, and they beg to refer to a previwus
report of this Cuumittee to the Council as to the state

tf those houses. We may, however, say that of the twenty
houses so bullt four are now unsold, c<f these three are
tacant and another, the fifth, 1s subject to a notice by

—-— 2ll —-




Maroh 29th, 1923. '

the purchaser that he will give it up in a vew weeks. k
Thus the Commission will have on their hands, five wut of
twenty of these huuses. These five houses cost $$53,500.00,
and the loss on them will be very heavy. This loss the
City will have to make good.

The Commission comuenced their activities by building
these twenty hcuses, and ths result is just beglnning to ;
be made manifest. Probably more houses will, later on, be N
thrown on the hands of the Commission. .

The Chailrman of your Commlttee on the 17th of last
November wrote to the Secretary of the Coumission asking
for full information regarding the various investments of
the §760,000,00 in the hands of the Commission including
overdue installments and interest thereor, and that the
Statement be ready by the 1lst of December last.

On the 17th January 1922 the Chairman received an
answer to his letter of the 17th November 19232 inclosing
a statement giving swong other things a llst of loans
with installuents three months overdue as of the lst of
December 1922, and the value of the loans as of the lst
December 1922.

The value of the loans as of the lst December 1822
1was not correctly given, the value being stated as
though the installments in arrear had been pald. Vo
informgtion was given as to installments in arrear save
those "Three wmonths overdue". As thie report was |
deliversd on the 17th Januvary 1923 was only gave those
loans with three months overdue installments as of the
let December 18z4 many of the loans when the report was
delivered may have been much larger in arrear than
given in the report. Your Comumittee are etill in the
dark as to the loans which have Ingtallments in arrear..

On the 7th and 8th of February 1923 the Chairman
wrote the Secretary of the Commission and among other
things asked for another report to be sent in say on the |
15th February 1233 or as late ag the 17th or 18th February '
1923 giving the Committee the information asked for in hig it
former letter, but as of the lst February 1923 giving the e
Commlittee the information asked for in his former letter, i
but as of the lst February 1923 lnstead as of the lst
Decembsr 1922, The letter of the 8th asked for taxes due
on the properties. On the 9th of February 1823 I received
an answer to the above letters saying the Secretary would
place the matters before the Commission at thelr next
meeting. The Chairman has not heard frow the Commission
since. As the City is liable for the payment of this
$750,000,00 and has glven City Bonds for the payment of
the same we think the Citizens should bhe furnlished with
the fullest informatlon.

On the 28th February 1923 the Chairnzn also wrote
the City Collector for taxes due and unpald on the pro-
perties on which this {750,000.00 has been invested., On
the same day the City Collector answered as followse:

ST yem—— e

February 26th, 1222Z.

Alfred Whitwman, bBsq.,
Prince Street, City.

Dear 5ir‘"Referring to the encloused 1list of nearly two

hundrsd pecple whose properties are in the Housing

!

—— Bl ——




March 29th, 1923,

Commiession I beg to say that some weeks ago Mr, Hayes,
Secretary of the Comwigsion, asked me Lif It was possible
to get a statement of them and I told him no, not with

my present staff, and I advised him to write each of them
to bring in their last receipt. This, I understand he has
done and when the answers are complete he will bring them
in to we and T will check it over with him. The oébject
required will be obtained without very much extra work.

R. Theakston,
City Collector.

These investments were made a very small number in
December 1920 and the rest in 1921 and 1922. From reports
from the City Collector dated 14th February for the year
1931 and 1932 we have the following taxes overdue and un-
Paid in regard to these investments:

Loan No. 7....... veer 78,85 Loan No. 4eive.... 881,75
" " 10l 89,80 " " 28... 0. 0es 25410
n " lll'.l!!'.."'! 97-55 " " 4:0.»---00: 77u88
mM 1B iieeeee.. . 88,98 Moo W BEL L, .,..133,92
LI 1 I veeveas 33,48 "M Z8... ..., 25410
WM 18 e e 44,58 " " B2..0vu., B8.5Y
WM 19 i, 40,88 " "G4 .y, 50,22
WM 2B s ieeeaee. 87,82 \ " BB. ... 33,48
MM B . 47,20 n "B, ea.. 41.85
M BB i, 33,48 meom 87, ... 93,07
MM A8, ces 18,74 " 90 .. ua, 44.58
"M B0, e ee.. 20,93 " "95...(Bal) 26.98
" " 63600000000t00v 38.48 n "109'0-00-00' 3304‘8
MM B9, i ee.. 50,23 " "149 .. viev.. 41,05
M B e, 44,48 " "182.....0v.. 25,10

MM Pg L v .ee. 85,10 $1909,16

! "800--0000000-«. 52085

" M BReveviionnaess 33,48 DNote:— No taxes for Richmond
" "102: v eerieneneee 25,10 are included in above,

n "l48uoovnouoocow6106g26

" N84 v i evreeres 85,10

" ."165.'000000-0000 82067

Probably most of these properties would not be sssesg-—
od to come on before the 19%2-83 list when the above list
would be very much lengthsned.
‘We are unanimous in reporting to Council sgainstthe
rranting of the request of the Housing Commission for g
Further loan of $250,000.00,
| We think the City bound to make a large loss on thig
ﬁ?S0,000.00 Housing Scheme. It ie our duty to cut down
this losse as much as possible. The handling of thees loans
zhauld be put intc the hands of people speclally qualified
;0 look after them. The City of St.John has been trans-
erred the Hcusing Scheme over to o Trust Company. We,
after reporting ageinst the advance of the $250, 000,00
asked for by the Commission beg to recowend that the
rights,povers, and duties of the Housing Commission be
fransferred to & trust company to be handled by it,

All of which we respectfully submit Alderman Finlay
dissenting.

| Alfred Whitwan,
| Robert Daw,
C.W. Acklhurst.




March 29th, 1923.

Also read petition signed by 81 persons protesting
agalnst any change in the present contracts between the
Heusing Commission and the occupisers ¢f the Commission's

Houges.

His Worship the Mayor,

and Members of the City Council.
Gentlemen:t- :
We, the undersigned persons who have obtained
loans from the Housing Commissicn wish to put ourselves

on record as opposed to the administration of the Housing
Act by a Trust Company. We respectfully but firmly requ-
egt that the City Councll consider the views of the persons
concerned before teking any action in the matter.

Qur contract is with the Housing Commission and
we are perfectly satisfied with the treatment we receive
from the sald Commission. We Jook with fear upon any
change in the administration. When we applied for leoans
we thought that we were to do business with the Commisg-
ion only, until the loan was pald off, If the Council
can change our contract, thls way, what might not be done
in the future by a Company? Sume of us at least would
request that we be relleved of our responsibilities in
event of a change. |

Also read letter Royal Trust Co,

The Royal Trust Company,
Halifax, N.S, 22nd March 182%.

Alfred Whitman, Teq., K/C.

Chairman Finance Cumnittee.
City of Halifax.

| Dear Sir:-

In regard to your inquiry as to what it would
cost to have the mortgages of the Housing Commlssion
managed by a Trust Company; would say that we would be
prepared to attend to this work, collect the interest,
rents and instelments upon loans for a covmmission not
exceeding 5% on the amount of interest and rents collected,

" We gssume that in case you should decide to
place the business with a trust company you will give us
an opnortunity of tendering along with the others doing
business in the City.

H.B, Stalrs,
Manager .

Also read letter Nova Scotia Trust Co.

The Nova Scotia Trust Co.
Halifax, N.8, March 24th, 1922,

Hig Worship Mayor Murphy,
;De&r Slri-

| We understand that the City Council is consider-
ing placing the affalre of the H.using Commission through
a Trust Coumpany as far as collections of income is

|

~= Bl4 —-




* March 28th, 1923.

concerned, and we write to say that we would appreciate |
1t If you would allow this Company to have the same |
congideration as other trust companies when the matter |
ig brought up.

I may say we particularly specialize in the carze
of properties and collections and feel campetent to
handle this work in satlisfactory nanner,

Thanking you for your anticipated courtesy in this
connection, I remain,

R.W, Elliot,
Menaging Director.

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman
Ackhuret that the report of the Laws and Privileges f
Comnittes, the report of the Special Committee and the
Draft Act subultted be approved and adopted.

~ The motion is put and lost 5 voting for the same

and 1l against 1t ae fOilOWS:—.

For the Motion:- Aldermen Whitwan, Ackhurst,
Sanford, Cameron, Daw - 5.

Against 1t:- Aldermen Colwell, Finlay, Gastonguay,

Schaffner, McDonald, Guildford, Scanlon, O'Toole, Power,
Mason, Burgess — 1l.

\COUNTYJ 0ITY AND DARTMOUTH JOINT EXPENDITURE

v(Read report Laws and Privileges Committee recomuend-
ing for approval ah Act for the appointment of a Comniss-
ion in respect to matters of Joint Expenditure as between
the City and County of Halifax and the Town of Dartmouth.

Committee Room, City Hall, ‘
March 28th, 1823. #

The City Council.

Gentlement— |
The Committee on Laws and Privileges met this

evening; present Alderwen Whitman, Chairman, Cemeron, |

Finlay, Guildford, Power~ and Daw. . w

| It is recommended that the accompanying draft
Act relating to matters of Joint Expenditure as between
the Oity of Halifax, the County of Hallfax and the Town
of Dartmouth be approved and forwarded to the Leglialature
for enactuent.

Alfred Whitumen,
CHAIRMAN .

—— 815 —-



March 29th, 1923.

An Act Relating to Jolint Expenditures between the
Municipality of the County of Halifax, the City of
Hallifax and the Town of Dartmouth.

Be 1t enacted by the Governor, Council and Assznbly
a8 folluws:-

1. The Governor-in-Council may appoeint a Commission
of three members, nune of whon shall bhe a resident of the
County of Halifax or of the City of Halifax or of the Town
of Dartmouth, such Commission shall make a valuation upon
a uniform standard of the property and income liable to be
rated for purposes of taxation in the Municipality of the
County of Halifax, the City of Halifax and the Town of
Dartmduth, and to fix and specify the ttems of expenditure
which are for the jolnt benefit of the sald Municipality,
City and Town, and to be pald by them proportionately.

The Commissioners, before entering upon their duties as
such, shall be sworn to the faithful performance of their
duties before a Commissioner of the Supreme Court.

. B« The Commission shall make a report to the said
Municipality and to the sald City and Towh showing the
valuation so made, and a list of the ltems of expenditure
which are for the joint benefit of the said Munilcipality,
City and Town and the proportion in-which the sawme shall
be respectively pald. o

3. The sald veluation, list of itewms and statement
of proportionate expenditure so made by the Commlssl on
shall be conclusivs and binding on the sald Municipality,
City and Town, and shall be used inetead of the statement
of valuations required to he furnished under Sectlions 64
and 65 of the Agsessment Act in fixing the proportion of
municlpel expenditure for the joint beneflt of the said
Municipality, City and Town respectively.

4, The sald valuation and list of itews and the said

ropoertion shall be used for the purposes specified in
the hext preceding section until &« further readjustment
ig made; provided, that no readjustment shall be made for
o perlod of five years from the date of the report.
5. The sald Municipallty shall pay to the Commisszion
such reasonable remuneration as the Governor-in-Council
leternines, and such remuneration shall be an expenditure
for the jolnt benefit of the sald Municipality, City and
Town and shall be payable proportionately.
8. The Commissioners shall have all the povers of
n Commissioner appointed under Chapter 23 of the Acts of
1919 "Of Public Inquiries". |
7. Upon the filing of the report of the Commission,
the valuation made therein shall be the basis on which the
Ylerk of the said Munlecipality shall make the apportion-
ient referred to in Section 66 of the Assessment Act.

8. The Comnlssion shall glve not less than thirty
lays! notice in writing to the Warden of the Municipality
of Ml fax and to the Mzyors of the City of Halifax and
the Town of Dartmouth, before undertaking the making of
the valuation referred to in thlis Act,

9, The Commission shall make thils report not later
thon theo..vvvvee day of oo 192

£

Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman Cameron

&hat the report and draft act be adopted. Motion passed.
| - 516 ——

i




March 29th, 1923,

\\PAVING STRETTS, SIDEWALKS, GURBS AND GUTTERS
SINKINC FUNDS, ABUTTERS SHARES AND INSTALL-
MENTS ROYAL BANK LOAN $700,000.00

Read report Laws and Privileges Committee covering
draft Acts in rgspeot to various matters in connection
with Curbs and Gutters and Streets and Oidewalks Paving.

Committee Room, City Hall,
March 28th, 1923.

The City Council.
Gentlement-

The Committee on Laws and Privileges met this
evening present Aldermen Whitwan, Chalrman, Cameron,
Finlay, Guildford, Power and Daw.

The Committee decided to recommend to Council
for approval three draft Acts, accompanied herewith for
incorporation in the City's leglslation now before the
Provincial Assembly.

1. An Act providing that it shall not be
necessary that Sinking Funds be established in connection
with abutters' Shares of Paving etc,

‘ . 2 An Act to repeal certain leglslation in
relation to installments due by abutters in respecf to
Paving etc. |

d. An Act providing for the repayment to the
Royal Benk of Canada of $700,000.00 due asg installments
by abutters for paving etc.

Alfred Whitman,
CHATRMAY,

Kk d ko sk ok e
Eginking Funds not needed for Abutters Share of Paving

k It shall not be necessury to include in the yearly
"estimates of the City any amount for a Sinking Fund in
respect to any sums borrowed for repaymwent to the Royal
Bank of Canada of the amounts borrowed in respect to the
proportions payable by cwners of abutting properties as
gpecified in the schedule hereto, but all amocunts pald
in by such cowners on account of such prcportlone shall
be paid to the Trustees ¢f the Sinking Tunds to be
applied to a Sinking Fund established in respect to
amounts so borrowed.

kook ok ok ok X

utters Installments for Paving etc.

gectiun 3 of Chapter 60 of the Acts of 1906, Pection
15 of Cuapter 65 of the Acts of 1906, and Bectlun 8 of
Chapter 54 of the Aots of 1933, ars hereby repealed{ but
such repeal shall not affect the liability of the City
in respect to any moneys borrowed thereunder.

- 517 —--




March 29th, 1923,

‘& Pavemsnts Instalments $700,000,00 Due Royal Bank.

Such sun as is required to repay to the Royal Bank

of Canada the sums borrowed to defray the amounts payable
by owners of abutting properties ag their proportion of
the cost of laying Permanent Pavement, Permanent Sidewalks
and Curbs and Gutters, not exceeding in the

whole ..., .. bt et e ee e cee e 1700, 000,00,

| v >  Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seoondéd by Alderman

Nr"h;:y/’" Colwell that the repert and the propeosed Acts be referred

é;ééé \/%o a Specidl Committee consisting of His Worship the'Mayor,

| /A({” [the Cheirwan of the Finance Comilttes, the Oity Treasurer

: /<// °/;he'City bSolloitor and the City Engineer with power to

; Q;rt;ﬂJ}/. de&iitith same ae they think best. Motion passed.
JOLLECTOR TO FURNISH INFORMATION RE TAXES ETG. DUR

(Read report Laws and Privileges Committee covering
draft act requiring the City Collector to furnish certain
Information with respect to Taxes etec. dus.

Committee Room, City Hall.
Match 28th, 1933.

The City Council.
Gent lemen:~

The Committee on Laws and Privileges at a meet-
ing held this evening present Aldermen Whitman, Chailrman,
Cameron, Finlay, Guildford, Power and Daw beg to recommend
for approval of the City Council the sccompanying draft
act requiring ths City Collector to furnish certain infor-
mation to persons financlally interested with respect to
-{taxes etc on properties.

Alfred Whitman,
CHAIRMAN,

LI T . I .

Section 334 is repealed and the following substituted:

The Collector shall furnish on the request of a vendee
vitortgagee or other perscns pecuniarily interested in any

/// property a statement of the amount appearing by his books

to be due for taxes, water rates or other charge in

respeoct to such property.

/

v
|

Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman

Colwell that the report and the proposed Act be referred
to a Speclal Committee consisting of His Worship the Mayor,
£he Chairman of the Finance Coamittee, the Clty Treusurer,

—— 518 —-




C

%}

a2
a\ﬁ

)

March 209th, 1923.

the City Solicitor and the City Engineer with power to deal
with same as they think best. Motlion passed.

AUDIT OF CITY IINANCED

., Alderman Ackhurst submites the following resolutiont-
AN
A

WHEREAS in the Act relating to the City now before
e Legislature provision is made for an audit of the
accounts of.the City by a Chartered Accountant or Account-
ants, and for the introduction of improved methods in
Civic Accounting. |

AND WHERFEAS it is desirable that such audit shall be
begun with as little delay as possible. |
THEREFORE RESOLVED that a Commlttee consisting of

Hig Worship the Mayor and Aldermen Daw, O'Toole, Ackhurst
and Whitman be avpointed with power to nepgotiate with such
Accountant or Accountants as they see fit to ascertaln the
terms on which such work can be done, and such other
Jdetalls as are requisite, and in the event of such pro-
vision being enacted by the Leglslature to engage such
Accountant or Accountants on behalf of the City.

/
&

The resolution 1s moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded

by Alderman Daw and being put is passed.

Moved by Alderwan Daw seconded by Alderman Whitman
that the Council do now adjourn. Motlon passed.

LIST OF HEADLINES

Daylight Saving Time--Reconsideration - 499,
Annual Report City Auvditor 1921-28 - 500.
Incinerator--Coast of Maintenance - 500.

Water Meter Bill 247 Brunswick Street--Catherine
Ryan - 502, |

Water Meter Bill 805-7 Barrington Street--Thos. -
Mulecahy - 503,

Estimates City Health Board 1923-24 - 504,

Motor Truck Ordinance--License Fees etc. - 505,

Coal Welghers Fees - 505,

Police Inspectors - 507,

Housing Commission - 508,

Housing Comission--Placing of Affalrs with
Trust Co. - 510,

County, City and Dartmouth Joint Expendlture - 515,

Paving Streets,- 517

Sidewnlke - B517. .

Curbs and Gutters - 517.

Sinking Funds - 517,

Abuttere Shares and Installments Royal Bank Loan
$700, 000,00 - 517,

Sinking Funds not needed for Abutters Share of
Paving - 517,

Abutters Installments for Paving etc - 517.

- 519 --

Govermments Contributing Toward Civic Revenue etc. -501.
Water Meter Bill 82 Agricola Street Joseph Thompson-501.

AL,
,:f\%yf:




March 29th, 1920.

LIST OF HEADLINES (Continued).

Pavements Instalments $700,000.00 Due Royal Bank -~ 518, |
Collector to Purnieh Information re Taxes etc.Dus-518.
Avdit of City Finances - 519.

Council adjourns 11.20 o'clock.

I\ VN

L. Fred Monaghan,

CITY CLERK.

—— 520 —-




Py GEme GWWS W pvewe W N Wy Guewe et SamEe e Gwer ey

8.10 o'clock
COUNGTL CHAMBER, CITY HALL,
April 5th, 1933.

A nmeeting of the City Councll was held this évening
at the above named hour; present His Worship Mayor Murphy
and Alderimen Colwell, Whitman, Ackhurst, Finlay, Sanford,
Bisgett, Gastonguay, Cameron, McDonald, Guildford, ©Scanlon,
0" oole, Power, Mason, Hubley and Daw.

The Council was summoned to proceed with business
standing over and the transaction of other huslness,

LIST OF HEADLINES

(For the purpose of ready reference the list of
napers submitted and the list of other headlines are
all incorporated in one schedule at the end of the
weeting) .

QUINPOOL ROAD PAVING AUD DOURLE TRAM TRACK

Alderman Gastonguay informed the Councll that a
delzgation of residents of Quinpool Road and vicinity

was in attendance desiring to present a petitioh to the
Council re the paving and the double tracking of

Quinpool Road.

By consent ©f Council H.H. Bloise addressed the
Council and submits the following petition signed by

about 150 Citizens. |

Halifax, N.S. September 6th,1923.

To the Mayor,
ond Members of the City Council.
Sirs:-
The undersigned residents of Quinpool Road and
vioinity respectfully request your honorable body to
take any steps within your power to the end that in the
paving of Quinpocl Road, west from Oxford Strect, that
khe Tromwey Company will double track the strest railway
b4 the sams time, at least frow Oxford Street to the

al lway bridge, but preferably to the head of the Arm.
ghe traffic on this line of rallway ie growing greater
.11 the time and it is very important that a double track
hhculd be laid on Quinpool Road at as early o date as
possible.

e 521 -m




April 5th, 18935,

L~

-}

It certainly should be laid while the strest is belng
raved which it is hoped will be doue next year.

The petition is referred to the Committee on Works
for eport.

LIBRARY ACCOUNTS

Read report Commissioners of Citigzens Free Library
recomending accounts for payment.

Citizensg' Free Library,
He1i fax, W.8. April 5th,1923,

To Hisg Worship the Magyor,

and Members of City Counoil

Gentlemen: -

The Library Commlssion begs to submit the
following bills for payment--

T.C, Allen & Co. Books 187 .50
Office Speclalty Mfg.Co.Cabinet 18.501
106,01

L. Barnaby,
~Librarian,

Moved by Alderman Cameron seconded by Alderman
Ackhurst that the report be adopted and the accounts
paldy Motion passed.

\LTRE DEPARTMENT ACCQUNTS

g;ad report Conmittee of Firewards recommending
accounts for payment.

Committee Room, City Hall,
ApTil 4th, 1923,

The City Council.
Gent lement— ,
The Comalttee of Firewards met this afternoon;
present Aldermen Ackhurst, Chalrmen, Finlay, Cameron,
McDonald, Daw and 0'Toole and beg to recoumend for payment
the folLOW1nr naiged accountsg -

Fire Alarm Box Loan Account

Northern Tlectric Co. Ltd. 8ignal Box $177 .65
Fire Alarnm Malntenance

Cunadian General Electrim Co. LtﬁsSupplies 285.33
Northern Tlectric Co. Ltd, 52.92
Hgllfax Universal Motors Ltd. " 100,50
Navid Roche A 5.77
Kellys Linited 0il 80

- B2Y —-




April Bth, 1823,

Guildford & Sons Ltd. Sorews " . - 1.02
N.&, Tramways & Power Co.Ltd. Power for March - 9.96
Dominion Rubber System
(Maritime) Ltd. Supplies 8,90
dar. Tel, & Tel. Co. Ltd,. Rental 3.00
N.5. Storage Battery Works Ltd.Electrolyte 95.68
Jas. Simmonds Ltd. Supplies 6.08
Wa. Collings & Sons Ltd. Repairing wheel 50
London Rubber Stamp Co. Brass filigures 2+ 00
Austen Brogs. Ltd. Suppliss 51.95
Win., Stalrs Son & Morrow Ltd, L 5.90
T.C. Allen & Co. " 11.65
Cragg Bros. Co., Ltd. Polish .99
$582.95
I'ire Departument Maintenance
John MaclInnes & Son Ltd. Lumber 12,90
The Ross Print Ltd. Printing 24,56
T,C. Allen & Co, Supplies R .16
Canadian Oil Companies Ltd. Gasoline 159.04
Wi. Jakeman & Son Vet., services 7.50
The Union Coal Co. Ltd. Coal 217.00
Halilfax Vuloanizino Works Repalrs 9.00
C,H. Jordan Horseshosing 4.63
Brandram-Henderson Ltd. Paints 123.08
Wine Robertson & Son Storeg & Supplies 48,93
Frank Reardon Litdac.sas Glass 1.84
Dunlop Tire & Rubber?&o. Ltd. Hose 403,47
Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co, Ltd.Hosse 423 .27
Canadian National Institute
for the Blind Stores & supplies 25.51
The T,B, Bddy Co, Ltd. " " 5.59
H.G. Lawrence Hoge 210.00
The New Standard Vulcanizing Works Repalrs 8.50
The N.8. Storage Battery Works Repairs 00
T. Hogan & Co, 2489
American LaFrance Fire IEngine Co. oupplies ll4.44
Canadian General Electric Co.Ltd. 7.78
S.C. Thompson Feed 370,70
Mar., Tel, & Tel. Co.Ltd, Telephones 28.45
V.S, Tramway & Power Co,Ltd. Lighting 52.94
Ungar's Laundry Laundry 52,53
Dr. H. McFatridge Medicine 3,00
Dr. H. McFatridge Horseshoeing R6 .35
Wre. Collings & Sons Ltd, Tools 4.21
$3337.01

C.W. Ackhurst,

Ohairman.

Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman
Camoeron that the report be adopted and the accounts paid.
Modlon passed.

WORKS DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS

Read report Commlttee on Works recom:ending accounts
for payment.

— 527 e



April 5th, 1928,

City Works Office,
Halifex, W.S, April 4th, 19233.

To the City Councill.

Gentlemen: -

The Works Commlttee beg to recommend for payment
accounts attached hereto amounting to the sum of $4,091.38
chargeable to the following services:-

Teams & Stables $87.96
City Pruperty 303 .85
Strests Speclal 322.04
- Market Revenue 57.48
City Hall Lighting 7.23
Telaphones 208 .07
Sewerage 1753.01
Fuel 510,00
Electric Wiring Inspectlon 11.87
Rents City Proparty 15.85
Cleaning Paved Htreets 51.85
Internal Health Special 105.37
Loan Widening Streets 2.75  §$3,195.63
Water Construction 855,79 |
Water Mo.intenance 639,96 895.75

$4,091.38

A.F.rMemservey,
Clerk of Works.

Moved by Alderman Daw seconded by Alderman Sanford
that the report be adopted and the accounts paid. WMotlon
pasyed.

CCITY HOME AND TUBERCULOGIS HOSPITAL MONTHLY RFPORT

Read report Clty Home and Tuberculoesis Hospltal for
the month of March.
Halifax, N.5. April 4th,192

His Worship the Mayor,

and Members of City Council.

Gentlemen: - |

The Charities Committee met thies day and beg
to submit the following report Members present, The
Chairman, Aldermen O0'Toole, Sanford, MeDonald and
agtonguay .

Superintendents Report, City Houwe Number of Inmates 313.
' “The cupcrintendents report shows that during
bhe month of March 1923 there were 12 persons admltted
into the City Home, 2 born, 13 discharged and 2 dled.

hf the number admitted 3 were chargsable to the Province
bnd © to the City. The total number of inmates March
21at, 1923 was 313, made up of 18% men, 123 women and 7
bhildren. On the same date last year there were 184 men,
119 women and 10 children a total of 313,

Siiperintendents Report T.B. Hospltal, Number of Putlients 34,
The Supsrintendents report shows that during
ke month of March 1933 there were 1l patients admitted

o= 524 —-




April Hth, 1923,

into the City Tuberculusis Hospital, 4 wmen, 6 women and

1 child: 2 men, 1 woman and & children were dlscharged
and 2 men and 2 women died. The total number of patients
March 3lst. 1823 was 34, made up of 18 men, 17 women and
1l child. On the same date last year there were 21 men,
18 women and 3 children a total of 42«

City Home Accounts, March 1923, amount {6461.93.

The following accounts are recommended foypayment via:
Wentzells Ltd. Groceries & Flour $904.98

W.A. Maling & Co, Meats 308.86
Scotia Milk Co. Ltd. ' Milk 197.63
Smith & Proctor - Butter 252.00
J.A. Leawman & Co. Mess Pork 95.76
$.C. Thompson Forage 43.66
T.J. Whalen & Co. Dry Goods 2R3.52
T.J. Whalen & Co, Dry Goods 2'7..00
Janes Watson Fresh Fish . 75.75
Fleisgchmann Co. Yeast 5,12
Ralph I, Ward Fly Screens per
: contract 1180,00
Blackadar Bros. Newspeper 5,00
G.E. VanBuskirk Co.Ltd. Coal 741,89
Lawrence Hardware Co. Ltd. Supplies 50,89
MdcLeod Balcom Ltd. Vico 32.50
H., McFatridge Horseshoeling 1.63
Wm. McFatridge Rope 46.52
N.S, Tram & Powver Go,Ltd. Light & Power 51.88
Maritime Tel. & Tel. Co.,Ltd. Ixchange Service otc.
18.70
AG W, MacKinlay Ltd. Bland Book 2430
Hillle & Sons Ltd. Oven Grates 29.40
Wm.Robertson & Son Sundries B+ 26
Kellys Ltd. Repairs .50
Davison Parker Ltd, Lumber 27. 35
Snow & Co.Ltd, Coffin Fixtures 26.45
J.H. Buchanan Cash Ixpended 575.89
Salaries 1556.48
$6461, 93
T,B. Hospital Accounts March 1923 Amwount $2971.26
Wentzells Ltd. Groceries $227.,87
W.A, Maling & Co. Meats 142.82
Scotla Milk Co. Ltd. Milk & Cream 120,02
Moirs Ltd. Bread 356,03
R,B, Colwell Ltd. Butter & Tges 171.75
James Wateson Figh 21,60
Globe Laundry Co.Ltd. Laundrywork 38.29
V.8, Tram & Pover Co.Ltd. Light & Power 84,27
Mar, Tel, & Tel. Co,Ltd, Txchange Service 12.56
J.A. Thoppson & Son Elevator Doors 55.28
Geo. Hurchinson Tce 8,05
T.J. Whalen & Co, Dry Goods 49,96
MacLesod Balcom Ltd. Drugs 5%.87
W. W, Hoyt Repalrs 3445
Snow & Co. Ltd. Buriel 14,00
Lawrence Hordware Co.Ltd, sundries 8,49
Viin Robertson & Sun Hardware B8.53
Webgter Smith Co, Ltd. Crockeryware R7.45
Richmond Paper Co. Napkineg 16.87

—— 525 —-




April 5th, 1930,

Nickerson & Crease Fruit & Vegetablee 12,70
T.C. Allen & Co. Stationery 210
V.G, Hosgiltal X Ray Ssrvices 25,00
City Home Coal & Flour 707.37
Szlaries March 1923 1126.27

$2971.27

H.8, Colwell,
Chalrman.

Moved by Alderman Colwell seconded by Alderman
Sanford that the report be adopted and the accounts
pald. Motion passed.

CITY PRISONW AGCOUNTS

Read report Committee on City Prison recomuending

accounts for payment.

Committee Room, City Hall,
April 4th, 1928.

The City Council.
Gentlemen:-

‘The Comulttee c¢n City Prison wmet this after-
noon present; Aldermen Colwell, Chualruman, Gastonouay,
Guildford and Mason and bheg to recomuend for payment
the following nawed accountgi—-

Moire Limited Bread | $40.10
Wentzells Ltd. Groczries 64.61
Maritine Uarket Beef 55,91
S.C. Thompson Feed 43,30
J, & M, Murphy Ltd. Dry Goods 196 .54
Evans & Co. Hardware 3%.80
D.J. McIntosh Horseshoeling 500
N.8, Tramvay & Power Cu.Ltd. Current 10.98
Maritime Tel. & Tel.Co.Ltd., Rental 16.08
Neil Fox Harness Repalrs &
Supplies 13,50
T g - o
K. McPhee Repairs to Waggons et249m15
Amherest Boot & Shee Co. Boots ete. 5,10
Union Coal Co. -‘ Coal as per contract 155,00
W.T. Harrlis & Sons Carpenter work 187 .54
AJL. Melvin Farm & TFencing Supp-
~lies 148,26
Nickerson & Crease Ltd. Potatoes 58,00
w.I. Hubley & Co, Seed Potat ces 12.80
Hillis & Sonas Ltd. Stove fittings & Labor32.00
W.p. Meyer Sausapge 4,08
N,8. Furnishing Co. Mattresses | 30,00
Frank G, Htchle Repairs to time clock 40.15

*1395.90

H.8., Coulwell,
Chairman.

— 528 —-




April 5th, 1923.

Moved by Alderman Colwell seconded by Alderman
Power that the report be adopted and'the accounts pald.
Motion passed.

GENERAL ACCOUNTS

Read report Finance Committee recomnending miscell-
aneous accounts for payment.

Committee Room, City Hall,
April 4th, 1923\

The City Council.
Gentlemen: -

At a meeting of the Finance Commlttee held
thig afternoon present; Aldermen Whitman, Chalrman, Power,
Schaffner and Blssett, the following named accounts were
recommended to the City Council for payment.

Dr. W.D, Fian, M.E, Certificates of Death of
- Sheelah O, Penny 4.00; Patrick W.

Walsh 4.00; A, Mowmbrequette 4.00;

Lawrence Deupsey 4.00; Winnie

Greem 4.00 $28.00

The Citizen Advertising 5.40; 2.40 7.80

He,lifax Herald " 35.28; 8.82; 35.28 79,38

Chronicle Pub. Co.. " 30.24; 52.92 83.16
Halifax Herald Sub.to Aug. lst, 923,

Muyor's Office. 9.00

Religlous of Good Shepherd Malntenance of Girls for

Py { l"f‘
quarter ending Jan.31/46167.46

Jameg Donohue Boxes 21,00
A. & W. MacKinlay Ltd. Books
' City Clerk 13.22
" Collector 1.57

" Auditor 1,15 15.94
Connolly Paper etc. Mayor's Office 5.25
T.C. Allen & Co. Stationery
City Clerk's Office 19.50
" Asgegsor's " 10,34
" Collector's" 86433
| 98.17
United Typewriter Co, Box Carbon 3,00
The Hughes Owens Co.Ltd. Pantograph 73.62
A.G. Cumnings Prothonotary's Fees 5.68

Union Canadian Munioipallities Membership fee 1823 150,00
Protestant Home for Females
(Salvation Army Rescue Home) Annual Grant 400,00

$1145.486
/ Moved by Alderman Whituon seconded by Aldermen Daw
yhat the report be adopted and the accounts pald with

the excéption that the account $150,00 for wembership

fee in the Union of Canadian Municipalities bBe referred
back to the Conwmittes for further considzration, MWotion

ba,ssed
- 527 —-




April 5th, 1923.

HEALTH BOARD ACCOUNTS

Read report City Health Board recommending accounts

for payment.

Office of City Health Board,
Hallfax, N.5. April 5th,1923.
His Worship the Mayor,
and Members City Council.
Gentlemen -

The attached accounts of the Clty Health Beard
for January, February and March amounting to $705.41, were
passed at a meeting of the Board held yesterday, (Wednesday)
the 4th inst. and I am directed to forward sane for your
concurrence., |

John A. Watters,
Secretary Clity Health

Boaxrd.
dook Rk ok ok %k '

General Accounts
Maritime Tel. & Tel. Co.  Service wae .,

Blackadar Bros, Advertising 8.40
Rogs Print Printing 5,66
Baldwin & Co, Tumblers 1.00
Connclly Diary 2.50
C. Ornsby Milk Discs 4.12
Kinleys Ltd. Vacclne etec. 29,25
David Roche Cutting Tube .60
Kellys Ltd. Rep. Bag +35
T.C. Allen & Co, Office Supplies . _13.66
$101.21
Igolation Hospital
N,8, Tramways Light 28.80
Cragg Bros. Battery eta. 4,35
Hfx. Steawm Laundry Washing 64,71
J. Lycon Taxli Service 12,00
Union Coal Co, Coal 170.50
Scriven & Sons Bread 6 .80
F.M, Welker Milk & Cream 25417
Melvin & Co, Hardware .75
Bvans & Co. Hardware 27 .42
t Laoc-Mac MMfg. Co. Nurses Gowns 30,01
MacLeod & Baloum Drugs 32.50
P.T. Shea Butter-lgegs 53.50
G.C. Hartlen Meats 37.24
Boutilier's Litd. Figh 14.78
Michael Day Plumbing 58.85
Ventzells Ltd. Groceries 56 .84
$604.20

Moved by Alderman Whitwman seconded by Alderman Mason
that the report be adopted and the accounts pald., HMHotion
passeq.

HITUAL REPORT CITY CLVWRK

Read Annual Report City Clerk for the Civic Year

ending April 30th, 1932. Filed,
-— B2AB —-




April 5th, 1923.

\lk POLICE DEPARTMENT ACCQUNTS

Read report Pollce Comnmittee recommending accounts

for payment.

Office of Chief of Police,
Halilfax, N.S, April 4th,1923.

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the City Council.
Gentleuen: -

At a meeting of the Police Committee held this
date the following accounts amounting to $238.30 were
examined fqund correct and recommended for payment.

{Mar. Tel. & Tel., Co. Service $215.00
H.R. Bergman - Buckles and repailr 67.15
The Citizen Advertising 2w 40
Annand & Carten Policy on cloth 6.80
Kellys Ltd. 1 Chamols 1.75
N.3. Nursery Two wreaths P.C. .20.00
T.C. Allen & Co, Stationery 3.00
W.H. Isnor Carriage Hire 8,00
J. Wonnacott | Choke wire .75
Fruser Bros, Taxi Hire 6,00
Three Ess Taxl Taxi Hire 10,00
Amherst Boot & Shoe Rubber Boots 5.10
Wentzells Ltd. Chl.Lime & Cleanser 1.65
Chief of Police Scrubbing ete. 9.75
Nova MOtors Auto parts 78.95

$236.30

John Murphy,
Mayor and Chairwan.

Moved by Alderman Scanlon seconded by Alderman
Colwell that the report be adopted and the accounts paid.
Votlon passed.

FIRES AND THEIR CAUCES AND LODSES

Read report Comalttee of Firewards re fires and their
causes anl losses.

Comittee Room, City Hall,
April 4th, 1923,

The Clty Council.
Gentlemen:t-

The Committee of Flrewards beg td submit for
the information of the Clty Council the report of the
Chief of Fire Department as to fires and thelr causes and
losses during the month of March as followsti-

Halifax, April 4th, 19223,
Board of Firewards.
Gentlement- -
Herewith I subait wmy report for the month
of Morch during which there were 43 alarms of fire
a8 follows: ‘ ‘

e B2Y -




April 5th, 1923.

Thinning paint on stove 1, defective flues 1,
chimneys 22, thawing water pipes 1, overheated stove
pipe 7, stove polishing rags 1, emoke 1, plumber's
torch 1, false 1, hotashes 2, oll lawp upset 2, hot
coal 1, unknown 2. '

Property at risk  $243,800.00

Insurance losses 639.00
Losses not insured 110.00
Total 1o0BSES8 ... vvvv.n. $749,00

J.W. Churchill,
Chlef Halifax Fire Departwent.

A comparative statement of the monthly losses during

the civie year 1521-32 and the current year 1922-2% showg:

1921-22 Total Total 1922-33 Total got%l
Calls 'alls

May §18,216.00 34 §$7,515.00 | 33
June 27,015.00 20  4,151.70 14
July 2,832.00 13  5,493.00 16
Aug. 52,801.00 %2 7,244.78 16
Sept. 8,360.00 15 30,850,90 - 16
Oct. 20,8%2.00 24  8,732.00 19
Nov. 85,075.00 26 380,00 37
Dec. 7,505.00 38 6,438,996 46
Jan. 39,827.50 8L 6,423,00 31
Feb. 34,346.230 | 41 K, 095.00 40
Mar. 83,080,37{R97870.07 41 aBQ 749.00 {83,472.34  43-311
Apr. 16,861.00 42 |
$314,73L.07 . 407

C.W, Ackhurst,
Chairman.

Filed.

STREETS AND SIDEWALKS PAVEMENT-~ABUTTERS TUSTALMENTS
ead repoit Committee on Works re abutters instalments
for paving Streets and Sidewalks.

City Works Office, A
Halifax, NJ/S., March 29th,1923 |

Hig Worship the Wayor,

and City Council.

Gentlemank— |

At a wmeeting of the Works Comualttee held today
it was decided to recommend to Council that leglelatlon be
obtained to amend the City Charter in respect to the pay-
qent of Abutters charges in instalments for Permanent Pave-
hont and Perpanent Sidewalks, wmaking the psriod over which

_~ fthe same may be extended, ten years instead of as at
present.
(5 1
" : AF. llesservey,
L Clerk of Works.
v

Moved by Alder:an Ackhurst seconded by Alderman Daw

that the report be adcpted and the City Holicitor instructed

to submit to the Provincial Assembly at vnce a Bill amend-

ing the existing legislation. Motlon passed,

e B0 —— g



i
e

CApril 5th, 1923,

TAG DAY MAY 19th-—-SALVATTON ARMY

‘l Read letter Salvation Army asking permission to
conduct a Tag Day Saturday, May 19th.
Halifax, N.S. March 29th, 1923,

To Hig Worship Mayor Murphy,
Halifax, .S,
Dear Sir:-

In connection with our Annual Financial Effort
to ralse Funds for our work it is customary to hold a
Tag Day. Throughout Canada East this is being arranged
for in all the towns and citiee where the Army is at
work on Saturday May 1l9th.

I am sending you this comunication asking that
you kindly grant us the right to put on a Tag Day on that
date, and for the specific purpose aforé_uentioned.

Thanking you in anti¢ipation of a favorable
reply.

Theos. A, Burton,
Divisional Commander.

Moved by Alderman Bissett seconded by Alderman Daw

«quu@{~‘pn
that the rez

4, Motion passed.

CITY PRISON UNDERKEFPER

Read report City Prison Committee recowuending the
appointwent of James MoGill as an Underkeeper at the
City Prison.

Oomittee Room, City Hall,
April 4th, 19233.

4%@ City Council.
Gentlement- .

The Committes on City Prison held a meeting
this afternoon present; Aldermen Colwell, Chairman,
Gastonguay, Guildford and Mason and beg to recomiend
that James McGill be appointed a permanent keepsr to
£111 the vacancy caused by the retirewent of M. Burns,

Hy&. Colwell,
Chalrwuan.

Yoved by Alderman Colwell geconded by Alderman Hubley
tnad\ the report be adopted. Motlon passed.

WATFR METER BILL 96 DUFEUS STRLAT WM. PECKHAM

Read reporto Committes on Works and Assistant City
Enpgineer re watsr meter bill William Peckham 86 Duffus
Street.

— B3l -




V’

City Works Office,
Holifax, N.S, April 5th,1923.

His Worship the Mayor,

and City Council.

Gentl@men -

At a meeting of the Works Committee held on
the 4th ingt. the Clty Fnoinapr subultted a report on
Waber Meter Bill for 86 Duffus Strest for half year end-
ng March 1982, a copy of which is attached hereto, no
reduotion was recommended. In view of the fact that the
owner at the time stated had a tenant who gave him a lot
of trouble and refused the landlord entrance to premises
and to further embarrass him purposely let the water run,
and since sald tenant was ejected there has been only an
ordinary consumption of water, the committee decided to
recommend to Councll the bill be reduced one third.

AT, Messervey
Clerk of Works.,

kook ok kok ok

City Tngineer's foioe
Hulifax N.S, April drd, 1923.

His Worship the Mayor,
Siri-

supplied to the premises #88 Duffus Strest and claimed to

be excessive, that the bill is for the period from Seft.
ia., and the wuount of Lﬁe bill $16.26. A reference to

thg records shows that the large consuwuption took place

g | |
M / T beg to report on the attached water bill fof water
C’)}”“ﬂ 2. 1921 to March 24, 1932, the consumption is 81,300

[in December and Junuvary, due to a closet wasting. Under

the circumstances, I am unable to recommend any reduction
in the bill.

H.W., Johnston,
Assistant City Uagineer.

Moved by Alderman Hubley seconded by Alderman Daw
that the report of the Committee on Works he adopted.
pasaed.

WDAR STREET EXTENSION

Read reports Courlttee on Works and Oity Enginser
re Cedar Street Extenslion at property of A.5. Austen.

City Works Office,
Hellfax, N.8, April 5th, 1923,

His Worship the Mayor,
and Clty Council.

Gent lement—~
, At a meeting of the Works Committee held on the

Wth inst the attached report of the City Engineer recomuend-
ing purchase of strip of land from Mr. A5, “Austen for the

’

ae B3Z —m




April 5th, 1937,

purpose of widening Ceder Street was favorably considlered
and recumuended to Council for adoption.

A.F, Megservey,
Clerk of Works.

* ok K ok ok ok ok

City Enginecr¥s Office,
Helifax, N.S, April 4th, 1923,

His Worship the Mayor, |
Sir:- .

Some years ago the City Council purchased from Dr,
Farrell, a strip of land fronting on Robie Street and
extending westerly, to provide for the extension of
Cedar &trest to Roble Street. There was 17 feet however,
north of Dr. Farrell's property which was not acquired
and there has been considerable negotiation between Mr.
A.S. Austen the owner, and the Clty.

I have a jJetter from Mr. Austen this worning agree-
ing to accept 15¢ per square feet for the strip of land
17 x 166 feet, to complete the widening at his propsrty,
or a total of $423.30. .

I beg to recomuend the acceptance of these terms,

F,W, W, Doane,
City Engineser.

Moved by Alderman Hubley seconded by Alderman Ceneron
that sall reports be adopted.

Moved in amencment by Alderman Whitwman seconded by
| okkpkﬁlderman Gastonguay that the reports be referred back to
Cﬂyjm LO lgie Comulttes on Works with powér'if they see flt to sesk
leglislation permitting that Cedar Street be a 43 feet wide
street instead of the usual width.

The awendwent is put and passed 10 voting for the
same and 6 against 1t as follows:-

For the Amenduwent:- Aldermen Whitman, Blssett,

Gastonguay, McDonald, Guildford, Scanlon, OfToole, Power,

Mason, Daw - 10,
Apainet it:- Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst, Finlay,

Sexford, Cameron, Hubley - 6.
TRAMWAY EXTENSION GOTTINGEN STREFT TO DUFFNUS STREWT

Alderman Daw subuite a petition addressed to the

Board of Public Utilities, signed by about 200 Citizens

-~ 533 -~




April 5th, 1923.

praying for the extension of the Gottingen Street Tramway

service north to Duffus Street,

Halifax, W.S. March 22Zrd, 1923

To the Chalrwan and Mewbers of the
Public Utilities Board,
Technical College Building.
City.
Gentlemeni-

The undersigned residents of the northern
district of the City of Halifax, known as Richmond
Helghts, beg to submit for your careful consideration
the petition herein set forth for an extension of the
tramway service for the better satisfaction of the
requirements of the residents of this District.

| We. respectfully request an extension o the
tramway service for the follcwing reasons:

1) The District in question extending from Young
Street north to the shores of Bedford Basin, although
now well settled, has no adequate transportation
facillities to the centre of the town. The only service
convenlent for this District being the Gottingen Street
Ixtension line and thid service does not cater to the
needs of the people residing in the district from Stanley
Street north. |
(2) This district containg the most moderately rented
houses in the City and lg therefore most sultable for
persons of emall incomes. At the present time owing to
the tims 1t takes to get to their work in the early
hours of the morning, persons who otherwisgse would be
Wving in this healthful district are compelled to live
in more crowded and less salubrious quarters of the Clty.

Bince the explosion propsrty assessuent in Ward
8 have increased from §3,934,310, to $9,098,590. but
the services rendered to this sectiun have not been pro-
portionate to the increased taxation., Not avallable £es
but apart from the lighting service, which is greatly
appreciated, othsr public services have not kept pace
with the growth of the District., It is generally
acmitted that this is the healthlest section of the
City of Helifax and we therefore ask you, to.give this
petition your most careful thought and consideratlon,
with the view of an extenslion of the tramway service,
in order to glve adequate transportatlon faoi;ities to
that section of the population what are wost in need
of 1t. '

The following resolution is submltted:-

WHERTAS an extenslon of the Tramway seryioe north
to Duffus Street is essential to the well being of our
Oitizens and Taxpayers, residing, and owning property
in that districts

g BT IT THEREFORT RESOLVED that the Cigy Ofuno;l
iteelf on record in approval of such extension
giaggffus Street und that the Clty Clerk be.lnstruoted
o forward letter to the Board of Publio‘Utllities
Commlssioners, expressing the wish of thl? Oounoil,
thaet they glve earnest considsration to the petitipn
for such extension sipned by 227 of our fellow Citizens.

-— 534 -~




April 5th, 1923,

The resolution is woved by Aldernan Daw and secondsd
by Alderman Hubley,

-Moved in amenduwent by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by
Alderman Whitwan that this matter be referred to the
Committee on Works for report.

The amendwent is put and lost 8 voting for the same

10 against it as follows:-

y For the Auendment:- Aldermen Colwell, Whitman,

Ackhurst, Finlay, Guildford, Hubley - 6.

Ageinst 1t:~  Aldermen Sanford, Bissett, CGastonguay,

Cameron, McDonald, Zcanlon, O'Toole, Power, Mason,Daw-10,
The original motion is put and passed 13 voting for
the same and 3 against it as follows:-

For the Motion:- Aldermen Colwell, Finlay, Sanford,

Bissett, Gastonguay, Cameron, McDonald, Scanlon, O'Toole,

Power, Mason, Hubley, Daw - 13.

Against itt— Aldermen Whitman, Ackhurst, Gulldford-3.

icITY PRISON UNIFORM GLOTHING
Read report City Prison Comunittee re Uniform Clothing
for City Prison Officials and Prisoners, |

Committee Room, City Hall,
April 4th, 1923.

The Clty Council.

Gentlemen:-

The City Prison Comuittee met this afternoon
present; Aldermen Colwell, Cheiruan, Gastonguay, Guildford
and Mason.

brisoners Uniform Sults of Clothing

In response to bide called for supplying 40
ore or less uniform sults of clothing for Prisoners at
the City Prison tenders accompanied by samples were
recelved from:

T,J. Whalen & Co, @ 13,49 per sult.

Cleyton & HSons @ 12,75 per suit.

It is recommended that the tender of T.J,
Whalen & Go., for 36 sults at $12.49 each be accepted
it being the lowest.
prigon Officials Uniform Clothing
It Lg recommended that six sults of unlform
hlothing be supplied to the City Prison Officials the
bloth to be purchased from the Pollce Cormittee at cost

—— 535 =-




If’)." v H.8. Colwell,

April 5th, 1933,

.S
price, the making and trimming ot a price not exceed:i«

twenty ($20.00) dollars per suit,

Chairman.
Moved by Alderman Colwell seconded by Finlay that
the report be adopted. Motion passed Aldermen Ackhurst
and Whitwan dissenting.

SINKING FUNDS LEGTSLATT ON

& Read report Lawe and Privileges Committee re legis-
lation respecting Sinking Fundg,

Committee Roum, City Hall,
Maroh I2th, 1923.
To His Worship the Maycr,
and City Counecil,
Gent lement -

At a meeting of the Laws and Privileges Comnittee
held this day the Committes had under considersfion Alderman
Power's motice of wmotion and Draft Act to seelk legislation
at the present session of ths Legislature to repeal certain
gsectlons of Chapter 54 of the Acts of 1923 relating to City
oinking Funds. |

Your Comnittee after careful consideration of
thig matter recomrend that the legislation in reference to
City Sinking Funds stand as at present enacted.

Alfred fhitman,
Chairman.

Also read extract minutes of City Council March 7th.
covering Alderman Power's notice of motion in respect to
Sinking TFunds.

Extraot from Minutes of a meeting of Clty Council of
the City of Halifux held on the 7th day of March, 1923,

“@inkine Fund Leglslation -

Aldsrman Power submits the following notioce of motion:

Aldermnan Power gilves notice that at a subsequent
meating he will move a resolution to secure legislation to
repepl Sections 19 to 86 lnclusive of the Local Acts 1922,
Chapter 54, relating to Special City Sinking Funds and the
investment of General Sinking Fund nmoney's, excepting so
nuch of Seoction 22 under which any one was appointed
trustee.

H.S. Rhind,
Assistant City Clerk.

Also read Draft Act relating to Sinking Iunds.

A Bill entitled "An Act tou repeal certain sections of
Chapter 54 of the Acts of 1958 relating to the Clty
Sinking Funds"i- N

~ (FEnacted the day of A, 1933).

— 536 -




{4

April 5th, 1923.

Be 1t enacted by the Governor, Council and Assenbly as
follows: -

1. Seotlons 19 to 26 inclusive, except section 32, of

C)vJ’

the Act of the Legislature for 1922 chapter 54 be and
the same are hereby repealsd.

?. The ssctions of the Olty Charter, namely secticns
555, 356 and 360 repealed by the said Chapter 54, whioch
1s 1tself hereby repealed, are hereby declared to be in
full force and Kffeot, and to have tha same valldity and
foroe'in law as 1f the sald Chapter 54 had not heen
Pasgsed, provided however that any contracts or trans-—
actlions made or entered into in good falth by virtue of
and in reliahce on ™8 sald chapter 54 shall not be
Rifected by the repeal of said Chapter 54 of the Acte
0f the Legislature 6f .1922.

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderwan
Ackhurst that the report of the Laws and Privilegss
Committee be adopted.

Moved in amenduent by Alderian Power seconded by
Alderman Hubley that this Council do not concur in the
report of the Laws and Privileges Conulttee but that the
above quoted resolution of which Aldsrman Power gave
notice at a meeting of Council held March 7th and the
foregoing draft act respecting Pinking Funds be now
approved and ad.pted by this Council and forwarded to
the Legislature for enactument.

Alderman Power's amendment is put and passed ©
voting for the same and 7 against it as followe:-

For the Amendment:- Aldermen Colwell, Sanford,

Gastonguay, MoDonald, Scanlon, 0'Toole, Power, Mason,

Hubley - 9.
Againgt it:i- Aldermen Whitman, Ackhurst, TFinlay,

Rigeett, Camercn, CGuildford, Daw - 7.
Alderman Whitman gives notice of reconsideration,

THEATRES

Read letter R.J. Macadau, Casino Theatre re proposed

legislation in respect to Theatre Buildings.
Halifax, N.S. March 23rd,1l933.
Mr., John lurphy,

Mayox, City Hall.

Your WOl’ShlP-"‘You have no doubt noted that a bill was

L BRY e
o QQ -




April bth, 1923,

introduced in the Legislature this week, amending the
Theatre Act, which if it is passed takes away frow the
City of Halifax all jurisdiction and control of the
matters of construction and precautions for safety of
theatres and other places of public sssenbly.

T am aware of the fact that you were under
the impression that the City had lost this control when
the Theatre Aot was first passed, but I have shown by
two decisions in a case which I brought against the
Compunity Theatre on Gottingen Street that this wase not
so. The decisions, which are now a matter of record,
were given by Mr. W.J, O'Hearn in the City Stipendiary’s
Court and by Judge Wallace in the County Court. They
clearly show the construction and safety of theatres
are still controlled by the City authorities. It 1s

of course unnecessary for me to indicate to you the
duty that devolves on the Mayor and Aldermen of a City
to jealously guard against any infringements on thelr
power to provide precautlons for the safety of thelr
constituents. Removing the supervision of the safety
of theatres from your buildiing inspector, fire chief,
and police ig, I submit, a matter that calle for vigor-
ous opposition frow those elected to govern the City.
Soliciting your earnest conslderation of
this matter, I am

R.J. Macadanm.

Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman
Colwell that this Council file & protest with the Pro-
?inciml Legieslature againet the control of Theatre
Buildings being taken out of the hands of the City

ond that the City oppose the passage of Section 1 of
Bi1l No. 82 entitled "An Act to amend Chapter O Acts

of 1915 as emended entitled 'The Theatres Cinematographs

hnd Amuséments Act'", |
Motlion put and passed 14 voting for the same and

1 againgt it as follows:-
For the Motion:- Aldermen Colwell, Whi-tman,

Ackhurst, Finlay, Sanford, Blgsett, Gastongmay, Cameron,
MoDonald, Cuildford, O'Teole, Power, Mason, Hubley - 14,
\\Against iti- Alderman Dow — 1.

REDGING DEWOLF'S WHARF

Read repurts Comnlttee on Works and Assigtant City

Eneineer re payment of amount of contract price for

—— bH3B --




April 5th, 1923,

dredging DeWolf's Wharf.

City Work's Office,
Halifax, N.S. April 5th,1923

His Worship the Mayor,
and City Council,
Gentlemen: -

At a meeting of the Works Comumittee held on
the 4th inst., City Engineer's certificate recommending
payment of $3,000.00 to the Malifax Dredging Co. in full
of their contract for dredging et Dewolf's Wharf wae

lapproved and recomrended for payuent when funds author-

ized by legislation have been borrowed.

AT, Yesservey,
Clerk of Works.

City Engineer‘s Office,
Hallfax, U.5, April 4th, 1923.

”

His Worship the Mayor,
Siri-—

I beg to recomsend payment to the Helifax Dredging
Company Ltd., of the sum of Two Thousand Dollars (%8,000)

M:}vf"/v’in full on their contract for dredging at WeWolfls Wharf.
K(”)..-‘/ H.W. Johnston,
R . V4 Asgslstant Clty Fnginssr,

Moved by Alderman Hubley seconded by Alderwan Finlay
that the account be passed for paywent and paid ag soon
as the Finance Coumlttee mekes provision for the necessary

funds. Motion passed.

v

LEGISLATION RELATING TO CITY OF HALIWAX

Hieg Worshlp the Mayor verbally reports to Council as

to the progress through the Leglslature of a number of

bills relating to the City of Halifax.
LELCTED AND THE COLLECTION THEREQR —
i\ v ands - ?S;nunwht re.)
vileges Uomnlttee covering

aws and Pri
report of Special Coumittee re uncollected taxes and the

TAXES UNCOL

Read repor

collection thereof.

Committee Room, City Hall,
- . March 12th, 1923,

To His Worship the Mavor,
and City Council.
Centlement— |
At a meoting of the Lawe and Privileges Comuittee
held this day the Chalrman submltted the attached report
prepared by himself c¢n behalf of a Special Comnittee of the

— S

539 ——




April 5th, 1923,

Finance Committee appointed to investigate the watter of
uncollected taxes and the collectiun thersof and to
agcertain what assistance is required by the Clty Collector
to facilitate the work of his department.

The follcwing resolution submitted by the Chairman and
moved by Alderman Guildford seconded by Alderman Daw is
recommended to the Councll for adoption.

That a complete and independent zudit by one or more
Chartered Accountants or firms of accountants be made of
the various departuments of the City's affairs, and that
such Auditor or Auditors 1f they think advisgable introduce
and establish a system of bookkeeping in order that the
conditione of the various City Departments wmay be readily
agcertained at any time, and further that Legislation be
obtained enabling the City to borrow the money redquired

for such audlt and work frow the Bank, and to assess the
same in next year's assessment.

Alderman Power and Cameron dissenting.

Alfred Whitman,
CHATRMAN,

- Halifax, N.S, February 26th,
- 1983,

olrg:—
‘The Trustees of the City of Halifax, Sinking Funds
beg to report as follows:
Under the Provisions of Chapter 54, Acts of 1822
the City Auditor ceased to be a trustee of the Sinking
Mind and the local Government appointed Mr. H.B. Stairs
a truetee in his place.
The trustee of the Sinking Fund are now, His Worship
the Mayor, the Chairman of the I'inance Committee, and the
above mentloned appointee of the Lucal Government.
| On the 18th September 1822 the trustee engaged Mr,
Harvey E., Crowell to make a report on the Sinking Funds
such as authorized by Section 26 of the leglslation abhove.
r, Crowell, accordingly, hasg prepared a report showing
vhat the sinking fund of each issue having a Sinking IFund
ghould be in each year in order to retire the ilssue at
date of maturity.
- The City Treasurer in the past has had the sole
sustody of the securities composing the Sinking Fund
pmounting to over one million and a quarter dollars.,
The Safety Box in the Royal Bank of Canada has been in
his name, and he alone had had access to the Box. Hs,
hnaccompanied, took these securlties from the Vault in
the Royal Bank of Canada, to the City Hall and alone
returned them. The trustees thought this wrong, and
hocordingly passed the following resolution.

"On motion of Mr, H.B. Stairs and seconded by Alder-
an Whitman it was unanimously resclved that the securit-
os constituting the Sinking Funde of the City of Halifax,

ed for safe keeping in a deposlt Box at the Royal
gn§°§ cangda, to be eaged in the name of the Trustees

f the City of Halifax, Sinking Funds, and that access
o permitted thereto by the trustees,jolntly or by any
ne of the Trustees only when accompanied by the City
reasurer, and that the Royal Bank of Canada be served
i{th a copy of this resolution®,

we 540 --




]

Aoril 5th, 1923.

The Trustees on January 33rd, 1933 instructed the
City Treasurer to send a formal notice to the Royal Bank
of the above resolution.

~ Subsequently it was found that the City Treasurer
had-not so notified the Bank; accordingly, Alderman
Whitman on the 16th February, 1923 wrote a letter
notlifying the Bank of the above resolution.

On the 27th November 1922 the trustees met at the
Royal Bank of Canada to eheck the securities of the
Sinking Funds. The Treasurer and Auditor reported to
them as follows:

"The Treasurer lald upon the table his report of
"the Various Sinking Funds which had been audited by
"the City Auditor and certified by him as being properly
"drawn up, 80 a8 to present a true and correct view of
"the condition of the various sinking Funds of the City
Mof Halifax as at July lst, 1922".

The Treasurer then purported to submit the varlous
gecurities and Bank Books as follows:-

" " Sinking Funds 1908.........$754,515,86

" " " 190leveeavsse  22,707.,07

" " " SchoolSsevee... 375,788,.57

n " " Silliker....... 132,363.01

" Reserve Fund............. v _75,000.00
Totalesveoo 0&51, 360, 374-51

The Trustees checked the securities and Bank Books
but found no securities for the Reserve Fund $75,000.

We afterwards learned that the Reserve lund had only
amounted to the sum of $85,376.88, and had been loaned
to the following years.

1909-‘].0.o..-..................3510,419;08
1910"110.00..0000.0.ooooooocoo 12,570‘11
1911"‘12-v000oooa.o¢o..oo..c-oo 21,186-75
1915"1470000-0oo'ocooooooon‘c--o 2,664'97
1914:"”150ooooooooooooooov'oo'qoo 18)585.95

765, 376,86

The City Treasurer reports that after careful search

he can fund no resolution of the trustees having author-
ized these loans., The trustees alone under the Charter
have the right to loan the Reserve Fund, but they, them-
selves, could not loan them in the manner in which it was
done.
The City Auditor also has stated in his published
Annual reports since 1914 that the Reserve Fund amounts
to §§65,376.86 and that the securitles for the same are
in the immediate custody of the Treasurer.

At the meeting of the trustees held the 18th January
1923 Alderman Whitman brought to the attention of the
trustees a letter which he had written to the Clty
Auditor 8th Janvary, 1922 and to which he had no reply.
The letter reads as follows:

Halifax, January 8th, 1923,

W.W. Foster, Esq.,

dity Auditor,
Oity Hall, City

Dear Slr:i-

Kindly let me know when the Reserve Fund would
have reached $75,000,00 if it was possible to carry out
the provisions of 352 of the City Charter, also let me
cnow how much would be coming or is due to the Sinking
Funde if the provisions of Sections 355, 356 and 357 of
the City Charter 1914 has been complied with, I would

cm 541 ==




April b5th, 1923.

like to have it for sach year since 1902 when I understand
the Reserve Fund was being made wp and after the Regerve
Fund had reached $75,000.00 what then remained would go
into the Sinking Fund.
: Alfred Whitman.

His Worship the Mayor requested the City Auditor to
glve the information asked for in the above quoted letter.
ghe-city Auditor has not yet glven the information asked
Or. '
On the lst of February, 1923 Alderman Whitman address-
ed a letter to the City Treasurer of which letter the
following is a copy.
Hallifax, Februdary lst,1923.
James J. Hopewell, Esq.,
Ctty Treasurer,
City Hall, Halifax, N.S.
Dear Sir:-
I, as Chairman of the Special Committee and of
the Finance Commlittee want the following information.
l. A statement of the unexpended balances for
each year from 1901 to 1922.
2« A statenent of the money recelved each year
by the City from any casual and unforseen source not
included in the annual estimate.

3« Glve a particular statement of the sums

Ireceived under paragraphs 1 and 2 which has been paid

(8) into the Sinking Funds (b) into the reserve Funds

(¢) and if not pald into a Reserve Fund or Sinking Fund
what has become ©Of 14, : |

4, Give a statement for each ysar from 1901
to 1922 of the money paid into the Sihking Funds under
each sub-section of paragraph 356 viz: (a?-(b)—(c)—(d)~
(e)-(f)-(g) and the amounts.if any that should have been
paid in and have not been paid in and where the money is.
5,  Give a statement for each year from 1901
to 1922 of the money collected under section 357 sub-
seoctions (1) and (2) of Charter, and state how much each
year of the amount collected was pald into the Sinking
Fund and what became of the balance i1f any.

I do not think the above will give you a very
great deal of work as 1t means only the copying of the
information asked for from your books, The Auditor's
annusl statement gives the unexpended balances, and you
would greatly oblige by glving me this information by
«Monday afternoon 1f at all possible. His Worship the
Mayor also requests you %0 give me this informatlion at

the earlest pogslible date.

A, Whitman.

The irformation asked for in this letter ls in effect
she same as that which was asked for in the letter from
Alderman Whitman to the Aditor and dated the 6th January
1923, The City Treasurer replied that he could not answer
the questions asked in the above letter within two months,
and hae not yet given us the above requested information.
Thig information the trustees should have as it in-
rolves a very large sum of money which weuidd should go
into the Sinking Funds. |

The City Auditor and Clty Treasurer have never,
voluntarily at any time, given the present trustees any

L nfommabion intimation but that the Sinking Funds of the

we 543 ==




April 5th, 1923.

City were in complete order and it was only recently

that the trustee themselves investigated these matters

80 as to enable them to report as above.

The trustees consider it absolutely essential to the
welfare of the City and the Sinking Funds that a complete
and independent audit by one. or more compétent chartered
Accountants of the whole of the City Sinking Funds be
made immediately, and also a proper system of bockkeeping
with a controlling ledger be installed; and they request
that they be provided with funds to have this done without
delay.

Alfred VWhitman,
H.B., Stairs. '

Xk Kk ok ok ok ok K

'1)Aﬁ¥4&*hb:i;2>
— Halifax, N.S. Mcreh 5th, 1923.
The Lawe and Privileges Committec.
Sirs:=-

On the 25th April 1922 the councll passed the follow-
ing resolution, "moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by
Alderman Power, that the Finance Committee inguire into
the matter of uncollected taxes, and ths collection thsrs-
of, and report to this Council".
The above resolutlon came before the Finance Commlttee
on the 13th May 1922, and the following resolutions were
then passed. "Moved by Alderman Power and seconded by
Alderman Bisséltt that Alderman Whitman and Bissett be a
Specilal Comnittee to interview the City Collector and
ascertain what assistance he required".
"Moved by Alderman Power seconded by Alderman Bissett
that this Committee also get a report from the Cliy
Collector in detall of the persons in arrear of taxes for
the past three years, and any other information which this
Committeé® may require". -
Mr. Theakston the Cliy Collector, in a letter dated
the 2rd March, 1922 addressed to the City Councll says
"T would like Miss King appointed as a clerk or an amount
apportioned for the payment of a stenographer". ©Since
then we have glven Mr. Theakston an extra man and Miss
Strset Lthe Stenographer in the Mayor's office has been
: isposal.
Pt s %rs? F.W, Bissett a few days ago informed me that
Alderman Bigsett would not be at home until the lagt of
March., I regret Alderman Bigssett's absence gxoeedingly,
wut the matters in this report are too pressing to allow
khis matter to wailt longer. The report should have bgen
nade long ago, but I have been vwnable earlier to get yhe
i nformetion which this Committee should h§ve. Thgvmatters
i n this report however go far beyond the duties impo§ed
hpon this small committee of Aldermun Bisgett and myself.
1 became Chalrman of the Finance Commlttee in May
h919 sand soon after that date 1 oomTenogd and have
- ontinued urging on the City Collector the necessity of
having our taxes colleoted and to obey the lmperative
iirections contained in the City Charter. Laati
Thirty or forty Years ago there was groal agiiation
' » then arrears oI taxed. |
pn the g%gyoizzlrgzzs and taxes become due and pavable on
e zlat of May in each year (435).

em 543 —-




April Bth, 1923,

The Charter provides that the Collector shall
lmmediately after the 3lst day of May take proceedings
to recover rates and taxes (a by distra int(b) by

action as for a debt, (c) by both forms of remedy (437).
"He shall collect or account for the whole of the
rates and taxes for each and every year within the year
for which they are imposed".,(319§ ‘

He, every month, shall report to councll rates and
taxes, lncluding water rates, collected by him giving the
neme of each rate payer who has paid, and the aggregate
of rates, taxes and water rates uncollected. (2231).

Then to clean up everything he is imperatively
directed to advertise and sell within three years all
real estate on which taxes are in arrear. The lien on
Real Estate doss not extend beyond three years. The
lien is then lost (452), (479), (447)(448).

The lien for the taxes on personal property is
lost at the end of one year (449).

The above are the imperative directions of the
Charter to the City Collector in regard to the Collect-
lon of rates and taxes, and no Alderman, Committee or
the City Council itself, can relieve him of the Hbuove
duties under the Charter. -

According to the following statements prepared by
the City Collector (which after comparison with the
figures contained in the Annual Report for the years

in question do not appear quite correct). The uncollect-
od taxes from 1913 to 1922 both inclusive amount to
$1,914,581.79 to which may be added previously uncollsct-
ed taxes amounting to at least $100,000 and thus you
have uncollected taxes amounting to over §2,000,000.00
and also to be added thereto a large arrear of lntsrest.

Memo of Uncollected Taxes November lst, 1923,

Nemo dated January 12, 1933,
Year Egtimate - Balance Due Total

1913 $591,892.232 $20,527.860 $25,167.60
Poll Tax 5,000.00 _ 4,640.00

Lo 0 ey NN can ge TEG NN FER goxt g WD Gme s SRS s WD g w eeet S s TSN ey GV VPN MBS VR gy SR G cuas Wl TS que GENS WINR ENG SWNE Y

1914 $656,756.08 $31,369.21
EQll_I@K____Q;QQQ;QQ__~§;QEZ;QQ__%§§;395;21*

1916 $688,933.068 {34,246.54
Poll Tax 4,000,00 _ 3,432.00__$27,678.54

-—--.....‘-..~-n--uﬁ—on-l————-—ﬂ——————_~—~~—-‘—m—————‘——
-.‘--——_-—n—-u—-n-—-a-—————--a——-———-.n--— b ot anm S b e o Sd T G

[t ast oues 500 sae S CuS s O S GE dma W St gt 0 g et GG Bt M SN g (O pma pen SR GRS B o mas -y e "es ann SR Som gng G

oot man s nve

Totale.....$380,381.93 $380,381.92
Memo of Uncolleoted Taxes January 3let, 1923
lemo dated February 22, 18923.
Yoar | Egtimate Balance Due Total
hgo0  $1,470,846.54 $331,700.74
B max | 2.000,00001.2, 795,00 $228,907.74
" "Over Col.$793.00

i e e s dnat D puvi danh G




April 5th, 1933.

Year Estimate Balance Due Total

1931 §1,952,863.26 $534,730.37
Poll Tax 8,000100 Col.5,000.00 §529,830.37
Quer Col.$3, 500,00

i n

S U St D S om0 D G A SND MRS e TR tung wend Sumd RO sy Wt T gy A ponp WD gy U0 g S S et Gt S VS W e VYR e Ses e T e Wast S

B e e e o e o e e e $758,138.11 $758,138.11

1922 $ 1,856,457.48 $780,798.76 | o
Poll Tax 3,@00.00 Col.4,735.00 $776,061.76 $7768,081.76
" " Over Col.$1,735.00

| Totaleeeesensos $1,914,581.79 $1,914,581.79
Add taxes uncollected prior to
1913 only 100, 000. 00 100, 000,00

Total uncollected taxes $2,014,581.79 $2,014,581.79

Of the above list of overdue taxes we have already
lost the lien on the taxes from 1913 to 1919 both included
amounting to $380,381.92 to which add the §100, 000,00
uncollected taxes before 1913 and you have the sum of
$480,381.92 and this sum has to be greatly increased by
adding the interest at 6%.

Then I am afraid we are going to or have lost (by
taking no action) in lien on the 1920 taxes amounting
to $228,907.74. If I am right in this we have list the
lien on $709,289.66 to which should be added a very
large sum for interest.

Besides the above we have list the lien on all taxes
on Personal Property (or taxes not levied on Real Estate)
one year overdue.

The taxes on real and personal property with interest
thereon on which we have list the lien will probably
amount to a sum very much in excess of §709,289.66. If
gkilful and determined efforts are immediately made a
large amount of these taxes in arrear may be-collected.

. The above statements of taxes in arrear do not
include the overdue payments on acocount of Permanent
Pavements Account, Sidewalk Abutters Account, Permanent
Sidewalk Abutters Account, Water account, and Sewer
Abutters Account, all of which I am dfrald are in very
bad condition. I can get, however, no information in
regard to the above arrearages.

On the 22nd February, 1923 bthe City owed the Bank
on account of dncollected taxes and rates the sum of
2, 218, 745,00,

The following is a statement of the Bank indebtedness.
Balance Due

1928 Tax Account,...........v ... $583,632,
1921 Tax Accounte.iieereeseeeisass 565,480,
1920 Tax Accounts...veovevioeiaeors 310,400,
1919 Tax AOOOU.ntoo-...----o-.-.-ooo 103,3095
1918 Tax ACCount. . vesverroaasssess $74,550,
Canadian Patriotic Fund......veveves 10,040,
Pormanent Pavement Account....veeovvs 16,500,

do NOl BAcoountOOOOQOOOOOOCOOO 260,052.

do Abutters No., & Account...... 100,000,
gidewalk Abutters Account........... 136,447,

Pormanent Sidewalk abutters..eive.ss 40,000,
Police Superannuation Account....... 11,504,

‘Na"‘ber Account 192005.00000000-00.000 8,770‘
Wa'b@r Account 1981..................' 39,580&
Water Account 1928+ vvi e 100, 000,

$2, 240,289,

- 545 ==




April 5th, 1923.

The sum of the taxes and rates uncollscted against
which the Bank loan was made would naturally be greater
than the loan. -
In compliance with the recuest of the Committee I
herewith submit alist prepared by the City Collector of
the perscns in arrear fur taxes on Real Egtate from 1913
to 1922 both inclusive. These lists do not include the
overdue taxes and rates on Personal property, Water |
rates, Busginess and Househcld taxes, although my request
for information was intended to include these rates and
taxes. |
On the perusal of these lists 1t is quite obvious
that if the provisions of the Charter had been obeyed
every dollar on these lists would have been collected
long ago, and it is now my very unpleasant duty to
report that the City will meet a very heavy loss on the
taxes on real estate reported ia these lists, but will
probably meet a proportionately heavier loss on the
taxes imposed on personal property--the poll tax--
Business and Household tax for the sam? yiari. o tn
The Alderman and Counclil are in the dark as to the
City's financial condition. The Annual Report is publisgh-
ed one or two years dfter the date of the matters therein
dealt with, and thus is unread, and if iea% would not wmuch
enlighten the reader, The City officials have never
volu%teered to me information as to the condition of the
matters herein discussed. There has not been a balance
sheet of the City's affai¥s published %n the A?ﬁuage n
Report or otherwise that I can learn of since the dea
ofptie late-= Treasurer, W.L. Brown, in 1916, This
imperfect balance sheset 1s printed on pages 114+5 of the
Annual report for the year 1915-16, It shows the amount
due the Royal Bank to be @808,500.g0 tax?stﬁnogiq;?ged
e $204,932.18. If a balance sheet of the Cit

ggfzirg we%e published last month it would show amounﬁ
due the Royal Bank toebe §3%24o,289. 1?9222%&£§S§2 with
; 500:00 in 1915-16 and taxes uncoll 16
%g?gi4,g8l.79 in comparison with $2304,932.18. Contemplate
the two sets of figures. q o . .
There should be a balance sheet of the City affalrs

] 5 - » and most probably cevery
published at least every year and most pro ‘
monthﬂ%his is the proposition. There are $2,014,581.79
axes in arreare plus a large sum for intercet duePon the
samé. There is, I am afraid, a large:&pgrtignﬂOft er—

nent Pavement Account, Sldewalk Abutiers Auguun 8,

P ~ent Sidewalk Abutters account, Water Rates, and
g'em?:nA*r) tters'aooount in arrear with interest therseon.
uiwgli % roe sum how much is uncollectable? What 1s
i this 'éb% the tax payers will have to make up.
uncol%%gbg ngmber of years at the beglnning of each'year
- nas borrowed from the Bank 30% of the year's
bhe o+% aOh ter providing that the "Amount so borrowed
taFQg’b:hiepaﬁg a8 speedily as practicable qut of the
igiés:of the year for which it was bor;gggdAét(gggggLast
putumn Lt oceurred to ?3 iittgg ;g;:zd. The mext doy
pollected the Bank ¢ou the Bank and found the Clty had
[ got a statoment il?m -cde on account of taxes for
paid the Bank th?AIOdHSC?%' 1916 and 1917, so on the
e years 1913, 1914, 1915,

- D46 =-

e
T e e i =

B T 2

e e

3
——

L et .

T L i s



April 5th, 1923.

37th November 1922 I wrote the City Auditor asking when
the Bank Loans on the security of these taxes had been
pald off, and from whence the money came. After some
delay, on the 5th December, 1922 I got a letter from
Mr. Foster in which he writes "In re settlement of
amounts due the Bank each year from 1913-1914 to 1917-

— SR et sy ST e aeuw i v e
e e Ry e e T

18, I find, o
1913-14
~-$18000.00 was repaild March 23/18

By cash on hand.......$164880,00

" w1913 ageount....  15140.00  $180000.00

1914-15 - | .

-~$198000,00 was repaid September 8/19 .

By cash on-hand.......$165880.85

" " 1913 account.... 32119.35 $198000.00

1915-16
-$20850,00 was repaid Sept. 8/19.

By cash ¢n hand.......$175597.65

Wooom 1912-18 account  32902.35 $208500,00

- (T LN S SR ey S e B N .
T o e £ e e A e e A S T
B T T T i s e, i e - e Tn A DRTRRTT
T e oy R R e

1916-17

-$230500.00 was repaid Sept. 30/20 1
By cash on hand.......$116071.06 | g i
"o " 1820 account.... 49533.,94 [
" 1308,1909, 1910, i
1911,1912,1913, 1914, 1
1915 et v verecnnnereses B4895,00 $230500.00 o

1917-18 |
~$166622.90 was repald May 18/22
By cash on hand.......$ 318232.90

woou 1918 account.. 16000,00

"o 1919 " 74500,00

oo 1920 " 44500.00 $1666232.90

W.W, Foster,
City Auditor.

You will notice from the above letter that the debt
to the Bank of 1917-18, $166,622.90 was repald on the 18th
May 1922 in part. | :

By cash 1918 account...........$18,000.,00

" " 1919 " cerieeeaess 74,500.00
" "o 1820 M vesereeeees 44,500,000

These payments amounting to $135,000.00 were unlaw-
fully made against the distinot provislons of the Charter.
This was done without my knowledge or congent, and no
committee, nor the Council itself, could authorize such.
See also the following sections of the Charter forbidding
the taking of one year's taxes to pay the debt of another
year (330) (339). . |
The history of the Reserve Fund ie found in the
report of the Trustees of the Sinking Fund which report
gigned by Mr. H.B. Stairs and wyself, and which will
hrobably be signed by the Mayor, I have hereto annexed

informatlion.
tor yguﬁay add that I thought this ?iserve Fugddh%s been
loat, but the Mayor and mysell, succesded TWO O
zggéiydays égo, in salving about $20,000.00 of 1t from
unexpected balances found in the years to which 1t had
been loaned viz: 1909,1910,1811,1913 and 1914,

—e 547 —-




20
il

ca”
\;Mﬁintroduoe and establish a sy

April B5th, 1923,

The City Treasurers duties are la,id down in sectio ns
308 to 3l4. He keeps the books showing the financial
conditions of the City.
The duties of the City Auditor are laid down in
Paragraph 326 of the Charter and by law number 3 on pages
299-302. He had the supervision of the Financial bus-
iness of the Oity, and should report to the Council upon
8ach and every item of expenditure which is not author-
lzed by law, also all warrants drawn for the payment of
money should be certified by him before being paid, but
no warrant for the payment of money shall be certified
by him unless the payment is authorized by Law.

I beg to report Tecommending a complete and indep-

Vgndent audit by one or more Chartered Accounts be made

of the various departments of the City!'s affairs, and
that such Auditor or Auditors if they think advisable
stem of boockkeeping in

order that the conditions of the various City Departments
may be readlly ascertained at any time, and further that
legislation be obtained enabling the City to borrow the
money required for such audit and work from the Bank,

and %o assess the same in next year's assessment. All

of which is respectively submitted.

Alfred Whitman.
Referred to Laws and Privileges Committee for report.

AUDIT OF CITY FINANCES

Alderman Ackhurst asked to be relieved from service
on Special Committee appointed March 29th. in conneotion
with proposed independent audit of City Finances.
| Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman Sanford
that Alderman Ackhurst's resignation be acoepted and that

Alderman Guildford be appointed in his place. Motion

passed,

PRESIDING OFFICERS FOR CIVIC ELECTIONS

1ls Worship the Mayor nominates as Presiding Officers
to conduct the Eleotions for.Mayor and Aldermen April 25th.
the two Junior Aldermen for each ward namely:

Warcd No. 1 Aldermen Colwell, Whitman.
" "

2 " Finlay, Sanford.
non 3 " Gagtonguay, Schaffner.
noon 4 " MeDonald, Guildford.
won 5 [ O!'Toole, Power.
w8 " Daw, Hubley,

Approved unanimously by Council.

—~ 548 -—-




April 5th, 1933.

POPLAR STREERT

« Alderman McDonald informed the Council that a
delegation of Citizens was present desiring to address

the Council as to the condition of Poplar Street.

The matter is referred to the Committee on Works:

for report,

Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman Whitman
that the Council do now adjourny Motion passed.

" LIST OF HEADLINES

Quinpool Road Paving and Double Tram Track = 521.
Library Accounts - 532.

Flre Department Accounts - 523,

Works Department Accounts - 533,

City Home and Tuberculosis Hospital Monthly Report-524,
Olty Prison Accounts - 526, |

General Accounts - 537.
- Health Board Accounts - 528,

Annual Report City Clerk - 528,

Police Department Accounts - 529.

Fires and Their Causes and Logses = 539,

Streets =~ 530 . ..

Sidewalks Pavement - 530.

Abutters Instalments - 530.

Tag Day May 19th - 531,

Salvation Army - 531.

City Prison Underkeeper - 531,

Water Meter Bill 86 Duffus Street Wm.Peokh&m - 531.
Cedar Street Extension - 532.

Tramway IExtension - 533.

Gottingen Street - 533.

Duffus Street - 533,

City Prison Uniform Clothing - 535,

Sihking Funds Swwdalaiigm-- 5364 54o.
Leglslation - 536,

Theatres - 537.

Dredging DeWolf's Wharf - 538,

DeWolf's Wharf - 538.

Legislation Relating to City of Halifax - 539.
Taxes Uncollected and the Collection thereof - 539.543_
Audit of City Finances - 548.

Presiding uffio re for Civic Ileotions - 548.

aRAANL, T S'No.
Council adjourns 10.35 o'clook.

L. Fred Monaghan,

John Murphy,. OITY CLERK.

MAYOR.

S




LYENING SESSION
8410 o%clock
COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY HALL,

April 236th, 1933,

A meeting of the City Council was held this evening.

At the above named hour there were present His Worship

thé Mayor and Aldermen Whitman, Colwell, Bissett, MoDonald,
Daw, O'Toolo,'Burgosa and Soanlon. |

Moved by Alderman Colwell seconded by Alderman Whitman
that the time for meeting be extended until a quorum is
present or until 8.30 o®clock. Motion passed.

8415 o'clock Roll calleds Present the above named
together with Aldermen Ackhwrst, Finlay, Sanfor&; Gastonguay,
Schaffner, Cameron, Guildford, Mason and Hubley.

The Council was summoned *To receive returns of Civic
kloctiona, to proceed with business standing over and the
transaction of other business®.

LIST OF HEADLINES

(For the purpose of ready reference the list of papers
in one schedule at the end of the meeting).

" SINKING FUNDS LEGISLATION

Read extract minutes of meeting of Oity Counoil April
th. covering notice of reconsideration by Alderman Whitman
fo proposed legislation affecting the City?s Sinking Funds.
In view of the fact that the Legislature has adjourned
Wlderman Whitman by consent of Counoil withdraws his notice
of mbtion for reconsideration. |
|DEWOLF®S_WHARF DREDGING==LOAN $3,00000

Alderman Whitman, Chairman of Finance Committee submits

Féndaré for ioan to cover contract price for dre@gtng

Beepage from City sewer at DeWolf's Wharf as followsiww

wa B0 ww

subnitted and the list of other headlines are all 1ncorpo¢at.d"y

| 1
)
i

|

¢



April 26th, 1933

The Nova Scotia Trust Company,
Halifax, N.S. April 35th, 1933.

Alfred Whitman, Esq.,

Chairman Finance Committee,

City of Halifax, N,S,
Dear Siri=

We offer herewith Ninety Eight point Thirty One
peroent (98.31%) and accrued interest for Two Thousand
Dollars ($3000:) City of Halifax 5% bonds maturing an
equal amount each year from one to five yearse inclusive.

Awalting your further advices, I remain,

ReW. Elliot,
Managing Director.

J«Ce¢ MaoKintosh & Co.,
Halifax, N.S, April 35/33.

Alfred Whitman, Esq.,
Chairman Finance Committee.
citYo

Dear Sirt-

Referring to the $3500. of City of Halifax
Bonds maturing in one to five years, we beg to offer
for same and will pay 96% and Interest.

J.Cs MacKintosh & Co.
m Qe e Quiss SIS Qe

AWQF. M&hOn & 00.,

Halifax, N.S. April 236th, 1933

Alfred Whitman, Esq.,
City.
Dear Sirie- - '

"~ 'We bid 97 1/3 and Interest for $3500. City of
Halifax Serial Bonds, -bearing interest at the rate of
5%; Five Hundred maturing each year.

~ WeFe Mahon & Company,
AJM,

"“":‘0"“ - O-Gn --Qu-li.l

Eastern Securities Co. Ltd.,
Halifax, N.S« April 36th,1933
Alfred Whitman, Esq., |
Chairman Finahoe Committee.
City of Halifax, Halifax.N.S.

Siriw
Dear 51 We herewith offer you a price of Ninety-six

1 Sixty (96.60) and Acorued Interest for Twenty-
ggggmgundredynollare ($2500400) Oity of Halifax 5%
Bonds maturing Five Hupdred Dollars (§500.00) annually

f five years
in from onnggs offez is subject to legality of the issue

peing approved by our Solicitors and immediate acceptance

of our offere Wel. Macdougally
Vice~President,

was 56l -=

i T —

e

N Ny Sty ity vy




April 26th, 1933.

The following resolution is submitteds=

_ ﬁHEREAS,the Nova Scotia Trust Company has agreed b

E&e tender sutmitted and accepted to 1oanythe Ci%y of Y
lifax an amount sufficient to produce the sum of

$3,000400 required to pay the cost of dredging DeWolf?s

Dock by the Halifax Dredging Company, as per resolution
of Council under date_ApEilgSth;plggé. P olutde

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the City Treasurer be
and is hereby authorized to ilssue to The sza Scotia

Trust Company short term debentures of the City of Halifax
under Section 39, Chapter 54, Acts 1922 for an?amount
suffioient to produce the sum of $3,000.00 to be repayable
in Five equal annual installments, with interest at the
rate of 5% per annum and dated July lst, 1932 at the rate
of 98431 .as per their tender dated 35th April 1933«

. The resolution is moved by Alderman Whitman seconded
by Alderman Bissett and passed. |
CURBS AND GUTTERS ABUTTERS LOAN £7i972099

Read report Finance Committee re Loan for Curbs and

Gutters "Abutters Share".

Committee Room, City Hall,
April 36th, 1933,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and City Council.
Gent lemen:- ,

At a meetling of the Finance Committee held this
day the attached letter of the City Engineer in reference
to amounts to be assessed against abutting property owners
as their proportion of the cost of laying Curbs and Gutters
during the years 1931 and 1922 was read.

Your Committee recommend that the City Treasurer
be authorized to borrow from the Royal Bank the sum of
$7,972.99 at 6% per annum to be refunded as amounts due
by said abutters are paid. Your Committee further recommend
the adoption of attached resolution.

Alfred Whitman,
CHAIRMAN.

Gamts amgmis O

City Engineerts Office,
Halifax, N.S. April 1llth, 1923,

The City Treasurer,
City Halle

Dear 81r:-Undor Section 616 of the City Charter and Chapter

ts of 1918, the amount which will be assessed
gsafﬁs:h:bégting propefty owners as their proportioh of the
c%st of laying ourbs and gutters during the year 19233, will

be $3,661.64¢

Fow oWe Doana ’ ’
City Engineer.

aw DHHP =

e e e
By Nyt o SO

i e ey .. N

- wim o

e e i e e ar—e b d e oy



| Dear Sir:=

April 26th, 1933,

City Engineer's Office,,
Hallfax, N.S. July 23nd, 1923s

The City Treasurer
City Hall. ,

. In my letter of November 33rd, 1921, I gave the
amount which will be chargeable against abutting property
owners for ourb and gutter laid in 1931 as $4,735.:36« I
now find that part of that amount cannot -be collected, and
the amount which should bs recovered from the abutters is
$4,311e354 | ~

Fi'o“o DO&M,
- City Engineer.

- Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman Bissett

that the report be adopted. Motion passed.

The following resolution is submitted:=

WHEREAS the City Engineer by letters dated November
3drd, 1921; July 23, 1923, and April 11, 1933, states the
exaot amount chargeable against abutting property owners
for their proportion of the cost-of laying ocurbs and
gutters to be $7,973.89 for the years 1931 and 1923+

AND WHEREAS under Section 616 of the City Charter
as amended by Aots 1922, Section 8, Chapter 54, Chapter
83 of Acts 1918 and Sections...es , Chaptercicececes, Aots
of 1933, the City may berrow from any bank or fund avail-
able an amount not exceeding the amount estimated to
become due from the owners of abutting properties and
apply the same to defraying the proportion of the cost
to be. borne by such gwners, and the amounts so borrowed
with interest shall be repald within six yeare ani any
money collected froam such owners may be applied to such
repayment. |

THEREFORE -BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Halifax
through its Treasurer, do borrow from the Royal Bank of

Canada the sum of §7,872.89, at the rate of 6% interest

er annum . .
¥ .FUHTﬁER RESOLVED that the City Treasurer be and is
hereby authorized to do and perform all such matters and
things, as shall be reasonably required by the said Royal
Bank of Canada in connection with the same loan.

The rosolution 1s moved by Aldermgn Whitman and
geoonded bv Alderman Bissett and passed.
\ VIC ELECTIONS
Read return of City Clerk covering the nomination
papers of John Murphy for the office of Mayor of the
01ty of Halifax, he being the only candidate nominated

for sald office for the eleotion held April 26th inate

iz 5HF w=




April 36th, 1933
The City Clerk declares John Murphy duly eleoted
Mayor of the City of Halifax for the Civic Year 183334s

‘The following resolution is sulmitted:-

« * XN
f' RESOLVED that the City Clerk'be and he is hereby
2 directed to notify the Honorable the Provincial Secretary

of the election of John Murphy to the Office of Mayor of
the City of Halifax and to request that His Honor the
Lieutenant Governor may be pleased to name the time and
place at which His Honor may be pleased to administer
the oathe of office to the Mayor elect. |

iovod by Alderman Ackhurst eooohdod by Alderman
Colwells |

The resolution is put to Council by Deputy Mayor
ﬁhitman and passed.

Read return City Clerk covering the nomination
papers of William Samuel Munnis for the office of
Alderman for Ward No. One, he being the only candidate
nominatdfor said office for the election held Aprill
36th instant.

The City Clerk declares William Samuel Munnis duly
olected an Alderman of the City of Halifax for Ward No.
One . h

Read returns City Olerk covering the nomination
papers of Frederick Willlam Bissett and Charles Edwin
spith for the Office of Alderman for Ward No. Two
together with the Poll Books containing the returns of
the Presiding Officers at the several Polling Places in
Jaid Ward at the election held April 26th inat. said
returns showing Frederick William Biéaott to have
rooeifed 312 votes and Charles Edwin Smith 169 votes
giving Frederick William Bisseti a majority of 53 votes
over Charles Edwin Smith. |

The City Clerk declares Frederick William Bissett

the candidate having the greatest number of votes duly

- 554 aw




April 26th, 1923

elected an Alderman for the City of Halifax for Ward No.
Two. |
Read returns City Clerk covering the nomination
papers of Hugh William Cameron and Henry Curtis for the
Office of Alderman for Ward'No, Three together with the
Poll Books containing the returns of the Presiding
Officers at the several Polling Places in said Ward at
the election held April 36th inst. said returns showing
Hugh William Cameron to have received 195 votes and
Henry Curtis 189 votes giving Hugh William Cameron a
majority of 6vvotes over Henry Curtis. |

The City Clerk declares H@gh William Cameron the
candidate having the greatest number of votes duly
elected an Alderman for the City of Halifax for Ward.
No. Three. - |

Read return City Clerk covering the nomination
papers of James Frederick Whelan for the office of
Alderman for Ward No. Four he being the only candidate
nominated for said offido for the election held April
36th instant. |

The City Clerk declares James Frederick Whelan
Amduly elected an Aldnrman of the 01t&.of Halifax for
Ward No. Four. S

. Read returns of City Clerk covering the nomination

papers of Albert Ae Drysdale and Ira Guy»lason for the
0ffice of Alderman for Ward No, Five together with the
Poll Books containing the returns of the Préaiding
Officers at the several Polling Places in said Ward
at the eleotion held April 36th inst. said returns
showing Albert A. Drysdale to have received 380 votes
and Ira Guy Mason 68 votes giving Albert A, Drysdale
a majority of 2l votes over Ira Guy Mason,

w= 555 wm




P

Apr11~26th, 19334

The City Clerk declares Albert As Drysdale the
candidate having the greatest number of votes duly
eleoted and an Alderman for the City of Halifax for
Ward No. Five. | |

Read returns of City Clerk covering the nominatidn
'papers of William Owen Cameron and John William Fisher
for the office of Alderman for Ward No. 8ix together
with the Poll Books containing the returns of the
Presiding Officer at the‘aeveral Polling Places in sald
Ward at the eleotion held April 36th inet. said returns
showing William Owen Cameron to have received 455 votes
and John William Fisher 373 votes giving William Owen
|cameron 182 votes over John William Fishers

The City Olerk declares William Owen Cameron the
candidate having'the greatest number of votes duly
elected an Alderman for the City of Halifax for Ward
Nos Sixe

Office of the City Clerk,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and City Counoil.
Gentlemeni=- '

) pPursuant to the provisions o the City Charter
and the Acts in amendment thereof, in respect to the
eleotion of Mayor and Aldermen, I have the honor to submit
the following returns of the elections for Mayor and
Aldermen held on the 25th day of April, inst.

I have made separate returns in respect to the
election for Mayor and for the election of an Alderman for
each ward, attached to which separate returne are the
original nominatlon papers of all the candlidateg.

Mayor

John Murphy | Returned unapposed.
Aldermen
Ward I - . |
'Wfiiiaﬁ Samuel Munnis Returned unapposed.
Ward 11 Polling Place Polling Place
A to K L to & Total.

Frederick Willlam Bissett 110 | 103 312
Oharles Edwin Smith 73 86 - 188

Mg jority for Frederick William Bissett.. 53

e 556 a




April 26th, 1933

Ward III | Polling Place Polling Place
o A to K L to Z Totale

Hugh William Cameron 94 101 195

Henry Curtis | 117 73 - 188
Majority for Hugh William Camerone.....e 6

Ward IV S

James Frederick Whelan Returned unapposed.

Ward V

Albert A. Drysdale 149 133 280

Ira Guy Mason .38 | _30 .68
Majority for Albert A. Drysdal®cecec.. 313

Ward VI

William Owen Cameron 245 310 455

John William Fisher 137 146 273

Majority for William Owen Camerons..se 183

L« Fred Monaghan,
CITY CLERK.

FIRE INSURANCE CITY PROPERTY

* Read report Committee on Worke re tenders for Fire

Insurance on certain City Property.

City Works Office,
Halifax, N.S. April 26,1933

To the City Council.
Gentlemeni= .
Tenders for insurance as per schedule attached
on the various ocity properties totalling $197,900.00
expiring May 1st, 1934 were received on April 18th inst,
and referred to Alderman Finlay for reporte The sald
report was oonsidered at a meeting of the Works Committee
held this day, and was approved by a majority of the
committee, with the exception that instead of the insur=
ance being divided between eighteen companies as mentioned
in report, that the report be amended and the insurance
divided between twenty=five of the twentyweight tariff
companies who submitted tenders. Your Committee recommend
that the report of Alderman Finlay (attached hereto) be
approved and adopted, with the amendment suggested, and
that the insurance be divided amongst the following firmst-

A«Se Wylde | Rainnie & Keator Ltd.
Haliburton & Freeman Ltde A.E. Curran & Co. Ltde
Gide Lynoh | Acadia Fire Insurance Cos
Thompson Adams & Co. Ltd. Shortt & MoFatridge
Major Bros. Ltd. Dale & Co. Ltd.

Annand & Carten Ltd. Royal Insurance Co.

A.Je« Bell & Cos w.R. MaocInnes & Co.
Seunders & Duffus AM, Jack & Son
Faulkner & Co. Grant Oxley & Co.

J.P, Quinn John Strachan & Co. Ltd.
w.E. Hebb & Son Oakland Agencles Ltd.
GeE Fraser & Coe F.¥. Dickie & Coe

N.S. Realty & Investment Co.Ltd. |

Regarding the other three tariff companies who
aubmitted tenders Dale & Cos Ltde submitted a tender for a
gecond campany R.Hs Pugh is a sub-agent for Rainnie & Keator

wo 557 wa




April 26th, 1933,

Ltd. and the Eastern Trust Co. representing an Unders -
writers Agency only. These three last named firms
were not oconsldered. Alderman Finlay dissented from

the majority report, and requested that hils report be
forwarded as a minority report. :

A.F. Messervey,
Clerk of Works.

Also read minority report Alderman Finlay.

His Worship the Mayor -
and Members Committee on Works
Gentlement- o
) Your sub-committee appointed at last meeting
to report on tenders received for fire insurance on the
several city properties as per schedule attached,
totalling $197,900,00 beg to report as follows:<=
o With one . exception, all tenders received are
from agencies. who are allied with the N.S. Board of
Underwriters, and the rates are identiocal in each casee
The North Western Mutual Fire Insurance
Association submitted a tender, but in view of the City
Solicitor's opinion on a previous occasion in respeoct
to said company, wherein it was held that it was illegal
for the City to enter into a contract with a mutual
company where there was an apparent liability to pay
further assessments, and the action of the Council orderw
ing the policy of said Company cancelled, their offer has
not been taken into consideration.
- Last year the insurance was effected through
the N.S. Board of Underwriters and placed by them in
ighteen different companies each of whom issued a policy
irect to the City for their proportion of the total sum.
he confusion in the event of a claim was made apparent
uring the year when a small loss had to be adjusted.
| It is recammended that only one policy be
ccepted by the City for the entire risk; but the plan
of giving eighteen companies an equal share of the
business be continued.
- ‘Messrs A.M. Jack & Son offered to attend to
this service without any added expense to the City or
Hivision of commission with those amongst whom 1t 1s
Hirected that the risk be divided.
Subject to their accepting the stipulations
et out in the preceding clauses, it is recommended that
he insurance as per schedule for a period of one year
rom May firet 1933 be awarded to Messrs A.M. Jack & Son,
hey to issue to the City one policy for the total euhl
f’¥197,900.00, and to equally divide the insurance
etween themselves and the undermentioned firms or

ompanies ==
«S¢ Wylde. ~ Agent f?f Pheonix of London

2. Quinn | " Yank-Teze Ins. A880C.
altburton & Freeman Ltd. * Mount Royal

.Es Curran & Co.Ltde " ®" Globe Underwriters
«J+ Lynch » % Sun Insurance Cos

Fire Inse Coe
g:g;:on Adanms & Co.Ltde " ® N.S. Fire Ins. Cos

Short & McFatridge " v Union of Paris

@a 558 w=




April 36th, 19233.

Major Bros. Ltd. Agent for Home Insurance .
Dale & Co. Ltd. * " FEagle,Starr & British
: . | Domini on.
Annand & Carter Ltd. " ®* Hudson Bay
F.W. Dickie Co. " " Winnipeg; Fire
AJJ. Bell & Co. " " Palatine
W.R. MacInnes & Co. " " Atlas
N.S. Realty Co. " % National of Hartford
Faulkner & Co. " " Western
® " Norwich Union.

GeE. Fraser & éo.
o AJJ. Finlay.

Moved by Alderman Hubley seconded by Alderman Ackhurst

that the majority report of the Committee on Worke be

adopteds

~ Moved in amendment by Alderman Finlay seconded by

Alderman Scanlon that the minority report be adopted

in éo far as that the 1nsuranoe be plaoéd with one firm

and divided by that firm between eighteen companies.

- The amendment is put and lost 3 voting for the same

and 13 against it as followsl«

For the Amendment:- Aldermen Ackhurst, Finlay,
Scanlon - 3. | |

Againét it3« Aldermen Colwell, Sanford, Biebett,
Gastonguay, Schaffner, Cameron, MoDonald, Guildford,
0%Toole, Mason, Hubjey, Burgess, Daw - 13.

‘The origbnal motion is put and passed.
CITY PRISON ACCOUNT

Ro@d‘report City Prison Committee covering accounts
for payment.

City Prison,
April 34th, 19233.
The City Council. : IR

Gentlement =
- ‘The Committee on City Prison met at the City

Prigon at 6 o'olock this evening; present Aldermen
Colwell, Chairman, Gastonguay, Mason, Bissett and Guild-

ford. |
The following named acoounts wer e examined
found correat and recommended to the City Council for

payment e

wa H5HY ww




April 26th, 1933

Moirs Limited Bregd 32460
Wentzells Limited Grogeries 133.36
The Maritime Market Beef 41.11
W.P, Meyer Sausage 3440
S.Ce Thompson : Feed 45,00
J. & Ms Murphy Dry Goods 46,97
Ded. MocIntosh - Horseshoeing 4400
McLeod Balcom Ltde Drugs - 20.20
Neil Fox Harness Supplies 11,70
Moirs Limited Buns . 1.80
Davison Parker Co. Ltde Posts eto. ~ 64.75
W.G. Foley - Repairs to roof 338413
Police Commiseion : Mgterial for Uniforms 106.53
|Tede Whalen & Co. '~ Prisoners sults 449.64
Thomas Muldowney Repairs to Plumbing 34455
Blaock & Flinn . Lime . . 307
Dr. G.R. Hennigar Exodontist 8400
Hillis & Song Stove fittings 5440
W.I. Hubley & Co, Sedd Potatoes 40,00
Singer Sewing Machine Cos Machine 45.60
Imperial Oil Limited Floor Dressing 1¢33
The Union Coal Co. Ltde Coal 178435
Nova Scotia Tramway & Power Co. Power 7 9463
Maritime Telephone Cos  Rental - 37.33
George Grant o . House Cleaning eto. 35400
George Grant Postage Stamps : 5.33
Je & My Murphy Dry Goods 534236
Evans & Co. Hardware 49,10
Echo Clock Cos | Dial Forms No. l. 1500

$1694.01
H.8. Colwell, o
CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Colwell seconded by Alderman

Mason that the report be adopted and the accounts paid.
Motioh passed.

LCITY PRISON SUPPLIES TENDERS
Read report City Prison Committee re tenders for
| supplies for six months from May lst.

City Prison, |
April 24th, 1933.

The Oity Council.

Gent lemen: -
| " The City Prison Committee met at the City
Prigon at 6 o%clook this evening; present Aldermen
Colwell, Chairman, Gastonguay, Mason, Bissett and Gulldw

fords In response to tenders asked for 6 monthe
supplies of Beef, Bread and Groceries for the Prison
bids were received as followsl«

Beef . , V
W.A, Maling & Cos $6.60 per 100 1bs.
The Maritime Market 74¢ per lb.

It is recommended that the tender of WA
Maling & Co. being the lowest De accepted.

ac 5B0 we



April 26th, 1933.
Bread
Moirs Limited $4.10 per 100 lbs.
O'Malley®s Bakery 385 per 1b.
Soriven®s Bakery  4d¢ per 1b.
It is recommended that. the tender of O%'Malley®s

Bakery being the lowest be accepted.
Groceries

Firth, Thurlow & Co. Ltd. as per scheeule'$504.52
" "

Wentzells Limited 480,90
Howards Limited " " " 486473
anp Ritoey & Co. Ltde " " " 485,58

It is recommended that the tender of Wentzells
Limited being the lowest be accepted.

H.S. COlWQll,
CHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman Colwell seconded by Alderman
uildford that the report be adopted. Motion passed.

| :
CITY HOME AND TUBERCULOSTS HOSPITAL TENDERS FOR
SUPPLIES ,

\ Read report Charities Committee re tenders for
supplies for the City Home and Tuberculosis Hospital
for six months from May lst.
Halifax, N.S. April 26, 1933

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the City Council.
Gentlemeni«
- .The Charities Committee met this day and beg
to submit the following report:?

Members present; The Chairman, Alderman O%®Toole
Sanford, Gastonguay and Burgess.

Tenders for Supplies for the City Home and City
Tuberculosis Hosplital were opened as followsi-

~ City Home, . |
Groceriest Howards Limited $5,083445
Wentzells Limited 4,833414
Flours Howards Limited ~ §$7.90 per Bbl,
Wentzells Limited, Beaver 775 % "
| Victor 7.gg¢ " ;b
tter:? P.T. Shea | . per 1b,
P R.B. Colwell Ltde 34 4/5 per 1v.
Smith & Prosctor Ltd. .gg¢¢-por1%b.
Fresh Fish: James Watson . per 1lb.
Dry Goodes: TeJ. Whalen & Goe $1,547.05
Mess Pork: Can. Home Meat Market Y
Davis & Fr:sgr y ) .ég tp : quart
H Scotia Milk Coe (in cans . e ar
Milk " . gin bottlee; .088¢ * "
Ideal Dairy in bottles O78¢ © "
Meatss Can. Home Meat Market $3,637.60.
JeAs Leaman & Co. 3,509,450
Maritime Market 3,019.60
W.A. Maling & Co. 1,991.30
City Tuberculosis Hospitald . |
Grocedries Wentzells Limited $1,595.12

G DBl =




April 36th, 1923,

me Recommendations .
The following tenders being the lowest are recommended

Howards Limited $1,539.94 :

Butter & Egge:Smith & Proator LtdeButter 34 .1bes Eggs 39¢dos
"~ ReB. Colwell Ltd. " 354¢ " w 3gg * |

P.Ts Shea " 6. * % 33 " H

Milk & Cream: Scotia Pure Milk Co.Ltd. Milk .OBk¢ quart
o do Light Cream.38¢ " i

| do Heavy Cream.53¢ " A

Ideal Dairy Ltd. C Milk  (O74¢ ® k

do - Light Cream.35¢ * it

do Heavy Cream.45¢ " )

Fresh Fish: - James Watson $147.00 1
Bread: Moirs Ltd. - +0815 per 1% 1lbe |i
o John Fry 06 v }
Laundry: Halifax Steam Laundry «77¢ average i
- 8t. Michaels Laundry g * '
| ~ Globe Laundry 6lg I
Meats: Can. Home Meat <Market Ltd. §956.83 ?
Wedo Maling & OOQV 873435 ﬁ

Maritime Market 873.00 !

)

for acceptance.
Grooeries: Wentzells Limited 4,833.14

e s

|
!
f
!

| I
Flour:? Wentzells Ltd. 775 & §7.55 per Bbl, i
Butter: Smith & Prootor Ltde +33¢ per 1b. |
Fresh Fish: James Watson «05¢ per 1b. @
Dry Goods: T.J. Whalen & Co. $1,547.05 I
Mess Pork: Davis & Freaser +16%¢ per 1b. g
Milks Ideal Dairy Ltd. o07%¢ per quart. 1,,;!
Meatss W.A.<§aling & go. $1,991.30 ?g
¢ of: 0818 08D 1t8 B G Ome . ON e H
Grooceriesst Howards Limited $1,539.94 S
Butter: Smith & Prootor Ltde o344¢ per 1be it
Eggsd P.T+ Shea ~ «33¢ per doz. i
Milk & Cream:ldeal Dairy Ltd. Milk .074¢ per quart. it
| . L., Cream.35¢ » * i
v/ He Cream.45¢ " " %
-\Fresh Fish? James Watson $147.00. . W
Bread! John Fry ~ «08¢ per 1% 1b. r
Laundry Globe Laundry «61¢ average i
Meats Maritime Market $873.00 A
| H.S. Colwell,
CHATIRMAN «

Moved by Alderman Oolﬁell seconded by Alderman
Sanford that the report be adopted. Motion passed.
\l;lATER DEPARTMENT ESTIMATES 19233-24
\ Read report Committee on Norks covering Water Departw
ment Estimates for the Civic Year 193334,

City Works Office,
Halifax, N.S8. April 36, 1923,

His Worship the Mayor, |

and City Council.

Sirs.-The water estimates for 1923«24 as per schedule

attached were approved and recommended to Council for

adoption.

A.F. Messervey,
Clerk of Works.

- 5BZ ==



April 36th, 1923.

Expenditure - Estimated

1933=233 Expenditursv}923-24
Shqpc ooooooo looocoo0000.0000.$11’100.I1 #11’000000 .
Repaira..;;mé:............... 38,609.51 38, 000400 ¥
SupplieSOOOOOt{t'.o"'o.o..!. 13’397093" 13’000000$/
Matera......-........'.....o.. 9,900000 9,900'%/
Workmens* Compensation Boarde . 463,00 - 463,00
ContingencieBe.cccavvceccases/ 3,680,37 3,680,00

Interesteceessieevivieiieseeel06,055446 1123,000400
81nking FundQOOOQOOO0.0000COQ 80’678.04 20,678000

Salaries:- | L .
Deputy City Engineers.cse.e.« 4,000,00 4,000,00
Clerk of Workse.ccceseescesse 3,2300,00 3,300.00
Asst. Clerk of Workseseecosew 1,700,00 1,700.,00
Oftfice Assistante...;cccccvee  1,400,00 1,400,400
City Collector (Part).e.....ee  300.00 - 300,00
First Clerk Collector¥s Office 3,000,00 3,000,00
Seoond * " " 1,200,00 1,200.,00
Stenographer!ocoooooooooo00.0 900000 .900000
Bupt. Water Workse.sseeeeeees 23,000,00 = 3,000.00
AgstPlumbing Inspector (Part 850.00 950400

- §2330,434.43 §235,371.00

Reveme = o ' - -
Meter Rentals..c.ccovevsvesen 4,313.80 4,313.80
Sthﬂ and foioeﬂo........... 29,641087 39,841087
UFaCtOriede v et iiiiiennees 14,829.34 14,839.24
Governmenttpoooooooooooooooo. 37,056C54 37,056.54
Eduocational,Charitable,Religious . : ;
| 4,376 .85 4,376 .85
DQmBSticc. ooooooo ®es oo e o0 00 00 63,179079 64,000!00
BODdSo-..o...oo....o-ooo..... 6’568040 6,650000
Bew Buildings, Steamers, etc. 1,690.93 1,690.93

Fire Proteotiono............o\73.170.8§ 7 545.23
| $333,828.84 $235,304.45

Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman Hubley

that the report and said Estimates be adopted. Motion

passed unanimoualy.

MARKET BUILDING FLOOR TENDERS,

Read report Oommittee on Works re tenders for

renewal of the floor of the City Market Buillding.

City Works Office,
Halifax, N.Se. April 36th,1933.

To the Oity Council.

tlement«
Gon ! ‘At a meeting of the Works Committee held this

day tenders for renewal of floor in Market Bulilding were

received from the following named!-—-.
Conocrete Concrete

floor floor |
with special =  Mastio floor
_ hardening
W.Ge Foley $5,030.,00  $5,797.00 | $8,901.64
. ction . . .o | . .
e constgg.v 6,995.00 7,745.00 10,6565.00
Stockley Con= - o R
gtruction Co. 5,380,000 5,670.00 - - ——aa

au  BBB



April 26th, 1933,

Macdonald Con- B |
struction Co. 6,364.00 7,069.00 9,458.00

Russell & MacAulay = 6,195.00 7,153,000 10,357.00
James Stockley 5,655,00 6,150.,00 9,090400
Standard Con- | L o Lo

struction Co. . 7,497.,00 8,173.,00 10,800,000

. On advice of the City Engineer, it was decided to
recommend to the Council that the floor be laid in
conocrete with special hardening and that the tender of

the Stockley Construction Co. Ltd., being the lowest,

be accepted; and that the whole or any portion of the
money standing to the credit of the Market Revenue

account for the current year be applied to this

contract, and that the balance required be authorized “
to be borrowed out of the sum of ten thousand ($10,000400)
dollars authorized by legislation. L

| o - A.F.fﬂéssorvey,_
Q,ﬂér/‘ | o " Glerk of Workse
‘ Moved by Alderman Hubley seconded by Alderman Finlay

that the report be adopted. Motion passed Alderman Daw
dissenting. 4 ) |

CAMP HILL CEMETERY NEW SUB DIVISIONS
Read report Camp Hill Cemetery Commission re the

opening of new sub divisions in the outer ring of the
oircular plot of ground in the ocentre of the Cemetery. |
' o Halifax, N.8s April 35th,1933.

fg; City Council.

Gent lement- |

. The Cemetery Commission recommend that the
proceeds from the sale of all lots 80ld in the outer
circle be placed to the oredit of the Cemetery Commission,

and sald amounts so collected shall be expended by the
City for the purpose of replacing the fence now surroundw

ing Camp Hill Cemetery.

c Ow ° AOkhurBt [
ReA. Guildford.

Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman
Guildford that the report be adopted. Motion passed.
ANNUAL REPORT TENDERS FOR PRINTING |

Read report Tenders Committee re tenders for printing

Annual Civioc Reporte

Mayorts Office, Oity Hall,
April 17th, 19233.

The 0ity Oouncil,.

Gentlemen=?1n response to advdrtisement in the newspapers

ca,lling for tenders for printing the Annual Oivic Reports

- 564 we



April 36th, 1923.

for 1921=33 two bide were received by me and laid before
the Canmittee on Tenders at a meeting held this morning;

present The Mayor and Aldermen Guildford and Bissetts.
The tenders were:

" Royal Print & Litho Ltd 3.49 per page
~TeCs Allen & Co. ) *3:40 p“ PeE

It is recommended that the tender of T.C. Allen &
Coe being the lowest be accepted.

The original tenders are attached thereto.

John Murphy,
Mayor.

Moved by Alderman Colwell seconded by Alderman Bissett
that the tender of T.C. Allen & Co. be accepted and that

His Worship the Mayor be authorized to condense the material
foQ\the‘report making it as much as possible a financial

statement. Motion passed.

&SUPER&NNUATION OF JAMES JARRETT
Read reports Committee on Works and City Englineer

révthe superannuation of James Jarrett an employee of
the Works Department.

City Works Office,
Halifax, N.S. April 36th, 1923«

His Worship the Mayor,
and City Council.

Sirsi= .
The City Englineer submitted a report recommending
that James Jarrett now in the employ of the Water Works
Qepartment be superannuated from May lst nexte The

retiring slllowance to be at the rate of $673.92 per

annum, .
- Copy of the report is attached hereto. |
Report was approved and recommended to Couyncil for

adoption.

A.F. Messervey,
Clerk of Works.

i Quiten  viems Qi S264 Quiie

- City Engineer®s Office,
Halifax, N.S. April 35th,1933.

Hies Worship the Mayor,

Birq‘wa have an old employee in the blacksmith and machine

James Harrett, who, through age and infirmity is no
:gggér :gle to oarr§ on his work. He 1is over age and has
veen oontributing to the superannuation fund. I would
recommend that he be superannuated from First of May, 1933.
He has been receiving $#3.60 a day for the last three years
and the City Treasurer estimates his superannuation allow.
ance at $873.93, sixteen=fiftieths of which, or $359.36

w@a BBE wa




April 36th, 1923,

w
b?l%h:eCQ%;? by the superannuation fund and the remainder

staff is suffiocient
1t will not be to carry on the work in sight so that

necessary to
prace at presen Y to appoint any person in his

Y | FuWeW. Doane
o City ﬁngineer.

Moved by Alderman‘Hubley seconded by Alderman Finlay
that the reports be adqpfed and thet Mr. Jarrett be superw

annuated at $673.93 per annum. Motion passed.

lwomcs DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES TENDERS
Read reports Committee on Works and Aasietant City

Engineer re tenders for supplies.

City Works Office,
Halifax, N.S. April 26th, 1933,

His Worship the Mayor,
and Council,
Sirgt=

At a meeting of the Works Committee held today the
City Engineer submitted a report on tenders received for
supplies required by the Works Department for the civie
year 1933-34, report is attached hereto.

The several tenders recommended by him for acceptw

with the exception of that in respect to *forage" the
|tender be for six months supply delivery as required,
instead of immediate delivery as stated in the report.
The firm whose tender is recommended for acceptance
verbally agreed to make the change without additional

charge. |
A protest from the Solicitors of S.Ce Thompson the

next lowest tender protesting that the tender of W.l.
Hubley could not be accepted on the ground that Alderman
Hubley was a Director of the Campany was read and ordered
to Council for its information.

A.F. Messervey,
Clerk of Works.

P.S. Since the Committee met today I have recelved a
letter from S8.0. Thompson offering to agree in respect

to their tender that they would make delivery as required
for six months supply at same price as quoted for immed«

ate Ao e also received a letter withdrawing the tender

of W.I1. Hubley Ltd. Correspondence 1s attached.

| waQum  m=Qws  m=Qmos
ity Engineer's Office,
Halifax, N.S. April 24th,1933.

His Worship the Mayor,
Sirie I beg to report on the tenders received for supplies
for the Department of Works, required during the ocivic

-= 506 ==

work -in the shops is up=to-date and the remaining

ance were approved and recommended to Council for adoptiom,




April 26th, 1923

year 1923=34, as follows:-
Crushed Stoné

Tenders

Coe Ltd, = N;z:rgcgzggigzd frgm tﬁzdFairview Crushed Stone
. = ' one Go « = Geo, E, V

& Coe Ltd, and J.M. McGrath. ) 0 anBuskirk

The tender of the Fairview Crushed Stone Co. Ltd. for

delivery on the street as re uired, is t
recommended for acceptance., q » 18 the lowest and is

Gasoline etc.
- Tenders were received as follows:e

Est. ntit Imperial 0il Co. . Canadian 0il Co.
Keresine 1,000 gals 34¢ 23¢

Gasoline 11,000 *Premier 33¢ White Roi
Lingeed 0il . 30 ¢ e Rose  34¢

Engine 0il 20 "2Imperia137¢(Fast Engine 43¢
. (Dominion58¢ (Steam National 59¢
Cylinder Oil1 ©00 "Polarine 65¢ Enarco 75¢
Arotic Cup R . |
Grease 45" Imperial #3%,13¢ 1b.

The tender of the Imperial.Oil Co. Ltd., is the lower
‘|and is recommended for acceptance.

Scrap Iron
: enders for the purchase of scrap iron were received
as follows:- |

J.M. Garson $18.75 per ton

Fleming Bros. 17,60 »

A tender was received in this office after the meetw

ing of the Committee on Works from John Simon for $18.00
er ton. .
P It is recommended that the tender of J.M. Garson being
the highest ¢f these submitted in accordance with the ad-
vertisement be aocepted. o .
Sand and Gravel. |
Tenders were received from «=

Sand Gravel
l'erminals Supply Co.Ltd. 104¢ per bus. 1§§¢ per bus.Delivered

. ~at any point in the City
Geo, E. VanBuskirk Go.Ltd.$3.84 ocu.yd. $3.84 per cu.yd

~ — Delivgi:d at any point in the
. : : : Yo
T.A.S. DeWolf & Son '8¢ and 9¢ per bus. 9¢ and 94¢ per
_ Delivered on wharfs .

It is estimated that the average cost of loading on
trucks at the wharf and delivering this material to any
point in the City, would he not less than 3¢ per bushel
In fact, on enquiry, T.A.S. DeWolf & Son bffer to deliver
the sand and gravel to any point in the City at an
addition of 3¢ to the prices quoted by them in their tender,
This would make their price 1l¢ for sand and 13¢ for

ed. ‘
grave%tdfgizggommended that the contract for sand be award-

Terminals Supply Co. Ltd. at 10¢ per bus. |
331§3e§§§ tg any poin%pgithin the City and that the contract

el be awarded to T.A.S. DeWolf & Son at a price
g?’;%;f;er pus. dedivered to any part of the City.

re
HardMGenders were received from-

Jas. Simmonds Ltd. Schzdule pr%oea

Evane & Cos
| Fr:nk A, Gillis CoeLtde " :

Ltd.
| ‘§§§f“sf§§35ds Ltd. is the only tender that quotes

; he i, in ar taking only
‘ ve articles mentioned, in any oase, 7
ggea:it:cies quoted by the others, it is the lowest,

am 567 =




. April 36th, 1933

.andiit is recommended that the contract be awarded to
this firm for the hardware, with the exception of lead

pipe and pig lead.
Lead and Pig Lead
Lead Pipe '
| Tenders were received from-

Evans & Co. ~ $14.50 per 100 1lbs.
" n

Jas.Simmonds Ltde 11.75 %
Geo.D. Hatfield 10.75 ® * " lees 2b
.. thirty days. '

Pig Lead |
Geo. Hatfield 8.95 per 100 lba.
Jas.Simmonde Ltd. 9.50 " " n
It ie recommended that the contract for lead plpe
and pig lead be awarded to Geo. D. Hatfield, Agent for

Thos. Roberteon & Co. Ltd. |

Special Castings
enders were received fram the following:-

Dartmouth Iron Foundry CosLtd. §chedule rates.
H "

Fleming Bros.
Hillis & Sons Ltd. " "
The tender of the Dartmouth Iron Foundry Co. Lté

is the lowest Fleming Bros. the nest lowest and Hillie

& Sons Ltd. the highest. '

The Dapztmouth Iron Foundry Go, Ltd. had the contract
for special castings in 1916 and their work in ocarrying
out the contract was most unsatisfactory and other firms,
had in some cases to be agked to do the work in connec-
tion with the contract. Under these circumstances I am
unable to recommend the acceptance of this tender and
would recommend that the next lowest, that of Fleming

Brose be accepted.

Forage
~. Tenders were received from -

W.I. Hubley Ltd. ‘Schedule pates.
5.C. Thanpson " "

Farquhar & Co. Ltd. " K
A comparison of the tenders on the estimated quan-

tities shown in the specification, shows that the tender
of W.I. Hubley Ltd., 18 the lowest for immediate delivery

for both six monthse’ supply and twenve monthe' supply.
It is recommended -that this tender be accepted.

Explosives ,
No tenderswere received for explosives and it ls
recommended that they be purchased as required at current

market rates.

H.W. Johnston,
Assistant City Engineer.

Moved by Alderman Hubley seconded by Alderman Finlay

s be adopted with the exoeption of the
pect to the tenders for fodder and

that the report
recommendation in res
that the report as to tenders for fodder be separately

considered. Motion passed.

wee 568 w-




i

‘Sy),’\

April 26th, 1933,

ODDER_TENDERS

Moved by Alderman Burgess seconded by Alderman
Sanford that new tenders be salled for supply of fodder.
‘Moved in amendment by Alderman Daw seconded by
Alderman Cameron that the next lowest tender for fodder

be accepted.
The amendment is put and lost 3 voting for the same
and 13 against it as follows:-

For the Amendment:= Aldermen Gastonguay, Cameron,

Daw ? 3e
“Againet iti= Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst, Finlay,

Sanford, Bissett, Schaffner, McDonald, Guildford,Scanlon,
-~

O'Toole, Mason, Hubley, Burgess - 13.
© Alderman Burgess' motion that new tenders becalled

for 1ise but and pessed Alderman Daw dissenting.

*The report of the Committee on Works as amended 1s
adopted.

(TA_G_ DAY BOY SCOUTS MAY Sthe

Read application Boy Scouts for permission to hold
a 'ra.g Day on the Streets on Saturday May 6th.

" Moved by Alderman Bissett seconded by Alderman Finlay
that the request to hold a tag day be granted, the date
to be fixed by His Worship the Mayor because of another
application in for the same date. Motion passed.

TAG DAY NAVY LEAGUE, MAY 5th

sad application Thé Navy League of Oanada for

permission to hold a tag day on the Streets on Saturday
May 5the |

Moved by Alderman Bissett seconded by Alderman
Finlay that the request to hold a Tag Day be granted,
the date to be fixed by His Worship the Mayor because
of anOther'applioation in for the same date. Motion passeds

aw 569 ==

]




A | April 26th, 1933.
‘& GARDEN WEEK

Read letter Progressive Club as follows:-

The Progressive Club,
Halifax, N.S. April 34th, 1933.

Mayor Murphy,
Halifax.

‘| Dear Sirsel«
- At a meeting of the Executive of the Progressive
Club, April 233rd. I was instructed to write asking that
your Council appoint two delegates to act in conjunction -
with representatives from other organizations of the City,
at a meeting to be held in the Board of Trade rooms to
discues the proposed "Garden Week" for Halifax. This
meeting will be held Wednesday May 23nd. at 8 peme

Your co-operation will help beautify pur City.

E.A. Murray,
Secretary.

His Worship the Mayor nominates Alderman Cameron and
nford as the Councill's delegates. Approved.

UNEMPLOYMENT RELIEF EXPENDITURE 1922-33

Hig Worship the Mayor lays upon the table for the
information of the Council schedules of the amount of
moneys distributed during the Oivic Year 1922-35 on

agctunt of Unemployment Relief,

Halifax, N.B.
| April 35th, 1933.
Honorable E.H. Armstrong,
Premier Province of Nova Scotia
Provincial Bldg.
City.

Dear Mr. Armstrong? |
In your letter of February 26th. you

gent me the arrangements as agreed to at the Conference
held in Ottawa during the month of Septemher 1932 with
respect to the handling of unemployment, which, ae
previously pointed out, was the firet intimation we had
of the policy laid down at that time.

From the report submitted, I take it
that the Federal and Provinoial Government have pledged
themselves to share equally with any Municipality the
financial burden of meeting an abnormal unemployment
situation, should it develdp. It 18 to be regretted
that we had no knowledge of this arrangement earlier,
but inaemuch as your Department of Unemployment was in
olose touch with the situation, I do not consider 1%
necessary to go into any detalls a8 to the problem with

a4 to deals
which we ha Our Department of Works and Unemploy=

ment Relief Committee have prepared for me a gstatement

w= 570 ==

3 A i i e T L 9




of expenditures made for direct relief, during the past
Winter, in this City, and I submit these detalled state-
ments herewith, showing an amount, ohargeable under this
heading of $35,947.31. To this amount, it will be neceses-
ary to add about §$3,500.00 to cover expenditures from the
date these statements were made up to the closing down
of this special emergency relief. This $3,500¢00 will be
added to the Halifax Unemployment Relief Committee's
account of $13,344.76, bringing it to nearly $15,000400«
A statement, showing the details of this additional item,
will be submitted as soon as strucke | -
I would appreciate your having this matter placed
immediately in the proper hands so that we can obtain
an early adjustment of the Province's portion of one-
third, which would replenish our funds and enable us to
undertake some further work, which would give employment
to those B8till seeking aid. Any detalls you may desire
to expedite the settlement of this matter will be given
promptly upon request. ,
Thanking you in advance I remain

John Murphy,

- MayoX.

' 01ty Works Office, Halifax, N.S.
| April 18th, 1933

gis Worship the Mayor,
irta '
As requested I herewith beg to submit you a state=
ment of amounts paid out direotly by this department
during the past winter wholely to relieve the unemploy=
ment situation:- |

1923 -
Week ending December 30 $879.30
" " a7 804.35
1933 * January 3 1036475
| " " 10 1343.15
" " 17 1971.00
" " 24 23083.30
" n 31 1852430
" February .7 330445
" " 14 3071.80
" " 31 1637.55
" " 38 23374.856
" March 8 3316.45
" : " 16 19815400
" " 33 1133.80
$ 33603.65
A.F. Messervey, .
Clerk of Works.
o Qe Wis Qe el Quaes
- Amounts Outstanding ior
Food, Coal, eto.
From April lst. to 15th.

] ooooc.oooooooooooo‘oooo‘oo‘$181.5vo
g:gooooooooooooooooooooooooo 60075
ilk.o.o‘bdooo00000000000.00. 59020 -

wea §7] =




April 26th, 1923.

SalariQSO004000000000000000000 132.50
Tra.nsport&ti‘onc.oQ......o..... 24‘6.6 ’,

| o $448,55
Wages for City Work L
April 18th = 17the.ecccescoeee $353.00

Btatements of Receipts and Disbursements
of the Halifax Unemployment Relief
Committee rendered to His Worship
the Mayor of Halifax April 14/33.

Credit | Debit .
Oct. 32 Balanoe of a/o 705.11 To Iransportation Oct. 1 to date 341.30
By Rebates of o | L
Transportatlon 119.55  Rellef Wages do 2925.00
Red |Cross 20.10 Coal do 77700
City of Halifax S N ‘ .
11,500400 Milk do 653.05
. - Salvation Army - do 5568.91
Halifax Welfare Bureau 506491
Salary H.L. Anderson do 750000
Telephones , 65.30
North End Mission » 100,00
 Sundries;« Furmdture 10,00 .

Stationery 11.50

Postage 1.50

War Stamps 4.93

Freight . 5,01  33.93
. ~ Balanoe April 14/33 ~ 634436

| $13,344.76 | * $13,344.76
April 14/33 |By Balance§634.36 .

For
Halifax Unemployment Relief Com.
- | , C+0. MacDonald,
‘ , Treasurer.

Filed. .
. CEDAR STREET WIDENINGw<PETITION AGAINST

Read péfttionAsigned by ten Citizens against the

widening ef Cedar- Street.

" Halifax, N.S. April 35th, 1923,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Aldermen Ward 3%

Sirs- . '
Dear It has been brought to our notice that a move

ment is on foot to widen Oedar Street, this Street is now
40 feet wide and is only a one gided street. To bring it
up to regulation 60 feet. 30 feet would have to be taken
from the rear of our lots, cutting down valuable trees,

and otherwise destroyling our lotse On a number of our |
lots Carages have been built whioh would have to be taken
down, and if 20 feet were taken off the lots, it would

bring the Garages too handy the houses.

wa DT3 a=




April 36th, 1933.

_We the undersigned property holders on the saouth
side of Cherry Street strongly protest against the
unnecessary widening of this one sided street there is
plenty of room for a sidewalk on the south side of Cedar
Street and it is not at all necessary to widen the
street. | :

‘Trusting that this matter will receive your careful
consideration.,

We are Sirs

Referred to the Committee on Works.

WAR VETERANS® APPLICATION FOR USE OF COMMON TO
—=— CONDUOT AMUGEMENT SHOW

Read application Halifax Branch Great War Veterans
Association Limited as followsie

The Great War Veterans Association
of Canada, Halifax, N.S.
“April 11th, 1933,

To His Worship John Murphy,
Magyor of Halifax, N.S.:
Dear Sirs--
~ During the past two winters, The Great War
Veterans have rendered considerable assistance, both -
direotly and indireoctly to ex-service men in this Citys
Directly, by assisting our needy comrades with food,
olothing and coals Indireoctly by presenting their
various olaims for pension and treatment to the proper
Govermment authorities. | o

Our only revenue is from the annual dues of

lmembers which has dwindled now to almost the vanishing

oint. .
P In order to carry on our work for another year
it will be necessary for us to look around for some means
of increasing our revenue and to that end I have been
instructed to write you and ask permission to conduct
some kind of an cutdoor show on the Common during the

lcoming summer. Should you favourably oonsider this

application, I can assure you that there will be no
objectionable features in connection with any show we
may take here. It is our purpose now to conduct the

.lsaid show for at least one week and in no case more

than ten days. No date has yet been arranged for have
ing the show here.

d Allan J. Cameron,
Seoretary-Treasurers

Referred to the Commissioners of Halifax Common

fox report
FISHERMEN'S INTERNATIONAL SCHOONER RACE

Moved by Alderman Ackhurst sogynded by Aldérman
Finlay that the account § l lf'o -!-rs—- subnitted by His
Morahip thé Mayor for expenses as iepreeentative of the
01ty of Halifax at the International Fisherments

wie H73 @ -




April 26th, 1933

Schooner Race held at Gloucester, Maas.; last October

b paid. Motion passed.

QUALIFICATION OF ALDERMEN
Alderman Ackhurst addressed the Council giving ae

his opinion that a property qualification should be
required of candidates for membership in the City

Council.
| iﬁLICE DEPARTMENT PROMOTIONS | ~
Alderman Colwell submitted the following letter
re ﬁromotione'in the Police Department.

Halifax, N.S. April 26th, 1933.

To His Worship the Mayor
and for the information of the
Members of the City Council.

| I am not a member of the Police Commission from
my own cholce. |
When you nominated me I immediately asked Alder-

|man Ackhurst to replace me and it was after his refusal

I consented to acts

I have always voted in what I concelved to be
for the best interests of the Police Force, disregardin
popular expressions. You and I have been in the Counci
together for about eight years, and I feel Your Worship
that you will acknowledge that I h&ve been honest in my
efforts for good Civic Government hitwever imperfect my
public actions may have seemed to be.

It is coneiderable of a personal sacrifice for
me to be here at all, but since I am here I do the best
I can and I do not think it can be said that I have ever
shirked a public duty in time of need ( and there have
peen plenty of such times).

Experience in several departments of the City
has taught me that it is safe to support heads of depart-
ments in the matter of promotiona. This is a rule &hat
1 have consistantly followed for the last few years. I
have found it to work very well at the City Home, T.B.
Hospital and City Prison; it encourages respect and pro-=

Tmony s
motes ha On the School Board the Supervisor 18 elways
gupported in this regard. And I find in the Police
Department length of gservice is not much of a factor
in promotions, it seems that other considerations pre-

valle . \e the case of Ex Chief Rudlands rapid pro-
motion. Among the Inspectors and Sergeants now serving

I find? Police Appointments

William E. Palmer, Deputy Chief.
D&teatt‘stadooooooooocoooooo.oo0634“4-1900.

A Ointed SG?GB&“toooooooooso.ctoo 196“1917.
AggOinted Deputy Chiefio.QOQ00000030“6“1918.

'““? 574 ww




';ggril.aeth;fleza.

| Junior in eervioe to all of the following-
 Inspector Spruin = 39=6=99

‘Inspeotor Lovett « 95294
Inepector Meehan <= 3=5=97.
Sergeant Doyle  « 9-5-94
Sergeant White < 3w5=87
- Sergeant Boyle = 21@11-91
- Pollceman Wilson = - 7=8=93
Detective Cblyer = 1896a97

| ,Detective Kennedy - 32a5u99

"Proteetant Appointments. o

‘,Inspeotor MoIsaacs
. {appointed  3=1=06
~ |Sergeant ~ 1=8<18
| Inepeetor 3165-19

Junior to the" following,

Sergeant Young - 30-10-94

|Pol. Miller - 37=6=04

|Pol. Johnstone « 304203

Se rgeant Young

|Attested  30=10-94
-« |{Junior to Pol Wilson
- .|Sergeant 15-4-18

| Sergeant Eisenhauer
Attested 2-11=06
Sergeant 31=5<19
|Junior to the .following,
Pol., Miller = 27-6«04
thneton030~4603

Sergeant C onrod | ‘
|Attested 14-8-11

Sergeant . 35=6=19
|Junior to the following

 Roman CathBlic Appointments-;

. Inspector H. Meehan,
‘Attested -

“Junior to the following, N

~ Attested

~Junior to Sergeant Doyle

. BubeQ7?
Sergeant  9.5=l1l
Inspector 31%5=19.

Sergeant Doyle 9=5-94
J.W. Golden  2%10-85
P . BOYIO 31"‘11’“91

Inepector Spruin

29-6"99 [}
Sergeant - 15-2=15
Inapector - 31=5-19

9-5-94 & White 3-5-97.
Sergeant O'Halloran. |
Attested 31-"7=08
Sergeant 31=5«19 «
Junior to the following,.
Pol, Gray, < 2=1=08

- 'Barrett 2=1-08

Simmons 30-5-01

Sergeant O'Leary.

Pol. Mitochell Attested 17«7=14
‘Miller 37-6-04 Sergeant 35=6=19
- Johnstone 30—4—03 Junior to the following.
| mmeeemmemmememaasama R Semss Phalen - 34=10-13
| Inspeoctor Miller McDonald, T. 2=Buwl3
Attested 27-6=04 . Malally, Ge Babwll
Inspector March 1933.. ‘Elford Gubuwll
Junior to Horne A. 16=3=10
Pol. Johnetone 30—4~03 Gray 3-1-08
. " Barret 3=1-06
Simmons

- In the case of Peter Ryan. I was unable to judge of
the qualities of the applicants and put the responsibility
where I thought it belonged. He was promoted on the re-
commendation of the Chief supported by the votes of |
commissioner Scanlon and myselfs - ;
Buppose Sefgeant Rgan is reduced to the ranks would it -
not be the duty of the Police Commission to“fill the -
vacanoy? If so would you allow the majority vote to rule
or would you again resort to your present course? If so

what useful purpose could the other two oommiesionere eerve.

we 575 wa




April 26th, 1923.

If Ryan is removed will you tell the Gouncil who you

want to put in his place? , _
I am far better acquainted with some of the other

applicants than I am with Officer Ryan, there are at least
twp of them that I would favor on personal grounds but 1
really do not know their qualifications a8 well as the

Chief shoulds | |
1f the rule regarding promotions among gsochool teachers

ijg sound then I see no good reason why it should not apply
to the Police Force. ~

H,S. Colwells
His Worship the Mayor direots that a COpPY of the
letter be sent to each member of the Council.

FINAL MEETING OF COUNCIL FOR THE YEAR

His Worship the Mayor expressed his appreciation of
the courtesies extended to him during the year by the
retiring Aldermenall of whom made suitable remarke in
reply. |

Moved by Alderman Ackhuret seconded by Alderman
Finlay that the Council do now adjourn. Motion passed.
LIST OF HEADLINES |

Sinking Funds Legislation - 550,

DeWolf¥s Wharf Dredging = 550..

Loan $3,000.00 = 550. | |

Curbs and Gutters = 553

Abutters Loan $7,973.88 = 552,
- O0ivic Elections = .5563. =

Fire Insurance City Property = 5576

City Prison Accounts = 569.

City Prison Supplies Tenders - 560

City Home = 561 o
Tuberculosis Hospital Tenders for Supplies = 561
Water Department Estimates 1923234 - 563+
Market Building Floor Tenders = 563

Camp Hill Cemetery New Sub Divisions = 5644
Anmial Report - 564. | ,
Tenders for Printing <= 564.

Superannuation of James Jarrett = 565.

Works Department Supplies Tenders = 566
Fodder Tenders = 569

Tag Day Boys Soouts May 5th = 569,

Tag Day Navy League May 5th <« 569

Garden Week = 570.

Unemployment Relief Expenditure 1922-23 - 5704
Cedar’ Street Widening = 572.

Petition Against - 573.

War Veterans? Application for use of Common to

conduct Amusement Show = 573e

Fishermen%s International Schooner Race « 573.
Quanification of Aldermen - 574« |

w= 576 -=




April 26th, 1933.

LIST OF HEADLINES (Continued)

Police Departmwent Promotions = 574.
Final meeting of Council for the Year « 578,

Council adjourns 10,07 o%clooks

L. Fred Monaghan,

CITY CLERK.

John Murphy,
| MAYOR

wet 577 s




